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1711.0 	Present: 1Ion'b1e!ir.Just1ce D0N.Chou- 

• 	 dhury, Vice-Chairman. 

Heard Mr.G.K.Rhattachar?ya learned 

counsel for the applicant and learu 
L 	 Railway counsel for the respondents0 

Application is admitted. call for 
VK C I .1 

Ddtgd Lecords. Issue notice to show caus' 

to ';ihy the applicant'shall not 

to retain the official quater 
Regisir 	 I Rurnable by two weeks. 

I 	 21.11.00 for orders0 

In the meantime, the applicant '4.0 
I 	 allowed to retain €he said quar€er till 
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- the returnable dt e. / 

Vice-Cha1rrna 
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! t 2 1.114) 	List on 22.12.00 to enable the res- 
f pondonts to file written statement. 

1 1  In the meantime the interim order dated 
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tJritten statsmnt has beets filed. 
• 	-°t.. u --i, 	 The ca3e mayn, 

be listed for hearing. 
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appljcamy file rejojr,j, if anyJ 
• - %4rrra 	 '-within 2weeks from today, 
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kept in separate shat. The application (7 	
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Notes Of the Reg I st ry Date 	
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• ___•a__.__ 	I 

	

1 164.2001 	No representation stand out. List 
• 	 ;the case on 179792001 for order. 

Member 	 Vice-chairman 

	

17,742001 	 List on 762001 eabling the 
respondents to tUe written a titem eat. 

, 

Pber 

bb 

	

7.8,01 	 List on 10/9/01 to enable the respondante 

to file written statement, 

d r7/oJ 	 In the meanj1e interim ardor dated 

e,,4?• 	 7.11.2000 eh11 continue, 
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10.9 1 01 	 Liet on 9/10/01 to anable the rp 

to file written statement. 

In the mentirne, interim order dated 7.11.2000 

shall continue until further order. 

--- 

Nembar VicChirman 

-971 	
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9.1Q.O1 	 List on 22/11/01 to enable the 

rf)3pondents to rile written statement, 

1 
— 	

Vice-Chairman 

1. 	mb 

	

22,11,2tj01 	 List on 2.1 .2002 to enable the res- 

pndents to rile written statement, 

	

Member 	 Vice–Chairman 
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- 	

. ateofDecson. 27.2.2002...., .. 

Dr • Jshok }3agc hi. 
- 	

Petitioner(S) 

Sri G.K.Bhattacharyya, 	

Advocate for. the 
Pstitjonsr(s -Versus 	- 

ent 

S/sri B-K-Sharma.S.Sarma, 

for 
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1 Whether Reporters of locaj perg may be alJ.ow t see the judgment ? 
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Whether their Lordships wish to see te fair copy of the Jdmeut ? 

Whether the Jdgmet is to be circulated to the other
,  Benches 	? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble : Aamn.Member. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH • t 

Original Application NO. 377 of 2000. 

Date of Order : This the 27th  Day of February,2002. 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury,Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon 'ble Mr K .K . Sharma, Administrative Menber 

Dr. Ashok Bagchi, 
Son of Late S.BagChl, 
Resident of Railway Quarter No.M/2 9  
Station Colony, HOjal, 
P.O. Hojal, 
Dist. Nagaon. 	 . . •. Applicant. 

By Advocate Sri G.K.BhattaCharyya. 

Versus — 

I. Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of Railways. 
Railway Board, New Delhi. 

Secretary ('Estt) 
Railway Board, 
New Delhi. 

The Secretary. (S-I) 
Union public Service Commission, 
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, 
New Delhi. 

Central Vigilance Commissioner, 
Central Vigilance Commission, 
Satarkta Bhawan, I.N.A.Block-A, 
G.P.O. Complex, New Delhi. 

General Manager, 
M.F.Railway, Maligaon, 
Guwahati. 

6 • Divisional Railway Manager, 	 a 

N.F.Railway, Lulading, 
Diet. Nagaon. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Advocate S/Sri B.K.Sharma, S.Sarma. 

ORDER 

K .K • SHARMA, ADMN .MEMBER, 

In this application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Jt 1985 the applicant has 

challenged the order No. E(0)1-99/PU-.2/NF/78 dated 

21 .6.2000 (Annexure-XI to the O.A) awarding him the 

contd. .2 
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penalty of compulsory retirement. The order has been 

challenged on numerous grounds • Amongst them that the 

Enquiry officer failed to produce an witness Miss Sadhana 

vi and that the respondents failed to furnish the 

applicant with a copy of the opinion of CC. The order 

is also challenged on the ground that the upSC while 

tendering advice to respondent No.1 should not have 

specified the particular penalty. The UP& has no role 

in the matter of imposing penalty. It is also claimed 

that the penalty awarded is disproportionate to the 

alleged misconduct. The penalty is against principles of 

natural justice. 

2. 	The facts and circumstances leading to the award 

of punishment are as follows : 

The applicant joined Railway service as AMO on 

28.4.84. Thereafter the applicant Was selected in the 

Medical Service Examinatlon 1983 conducted by Union 

public Service Commission and joined N.F.Railway as 

Assistant Divisional Medical Officer on 1.2.85. He was 

allotted official accommodation on 1.4.85 and was promoted 

to the rank of Senior Divisional Medical Officer and 

posted at Hojai. The applicant is a class-I officer. The 

applicant was enjoying the non practicing allowance @ 

.900/- per month and he Was entitled to go for restricted 

private practice in terms of Railway Board circular No. 

PC-IV/87/01/326/7 dated 6.10.87. The applicant was also 

informed by a circular dated 10.5.94 the procedure to be 

followed in treatment of non-Railway 

Officer was permitted to do only restricted private practice 

and it is provided that "rank non Railway cases" are not 

permitted any consultation but if they are brought through 

U 
contd..3 
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Railway employee then only they can be entertained in an 

emergency where medical facilities in near :by areas are 

not available. AS per the circular doctors are required to 

maintain a separate register for non-Railway cases who 
as 

were examined in an emergencyout patient. A monthly return 
to 

of such cases attended by the doctor was to be sentL the 

Chief Medical Director, NJ.Railway, Maligaofl. It is stated 

that the applicant Was not required to obtain prior 

permission from Railway authorities for treatment of non-

Railway patients. The fee-s collected from non-Railway 

patients are required to be shared with the Railway 

administration and also required to be remitted to Railway 

as per prescribed distribution. The Indian Railway Medical 

Manual also provided that a room of official residence 

of the doctor may be utilised as consultanc y  room for 

examination and treatment of patients. The railway doctors 

were always required to give first preference to Railway 

patients and other members of their family and their near 

and dear ones. The fee chargeable froi non-Railway patient 

has been prescribed at Rs.40/- vide letter to.H/188/aM/1 

dated 6.6.94. The applicant was remitting the fees received 

from non Railway patients on the basis of monthly return. 

During the period from 1.6.94 to 10.1.95 the applicant 

treated 84 privatepatients. On 10.5 .95 one Hareswar Das 

entered the residence of the applicant and suddenly fell 

doin on the fl.00r of the consu].tancy room due to suffering 

from acute abdomen pain and after a while he started •  

vomiting blood. Seeing the condition of the patient the 

applicant examined him and issued a prescription on his 

letter. head. The letter head specifically mentioned that 

the applicant belonging to I.R.M.S (Indian Railway Medical 

Service) and he was functioning as Divisional Medical 

Of ficer. The applicant also charged Fs. 40/- from the 

contd • .4 
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patient. The said patient re-appeared with a group of 

persons who idénti.f led themselves as C • B • I officials. 

They seized the four ten rupee notes charged as fee from 

the patient. They also seized Rs. 1888/- alongwlth a sum 

of Rs. 25,000/- from a brief case. The amount of Rs.25,000/-

Was tstated to be maturity value of L.I.0 policy of the 

applicant's f!ather. A case was registered by the CB.I 

on 10.6.95. A F.I.R was registered on 10.6.95. in the 

F.I.R it was alleged that.the applicant was treating 

private patients without maintaining proper registers. 

The entries in the register did not contain the name and 

address of the patients indicating whether they were 

Railway or non-Railway patients and whether the non 

Railway patients were relatives of Railway employee or 

not and also whether the non Railway patient accompanied 

by Railway employee. It Was also alleged that the applicant 

had converted his otficial residence into a private nursing 

home and Was staying at this own house • The decoy patient 

Sri H.Das subsequently died and could not be produced as 

a witness in the disciplinary enquiry ordered by the 

respondents. The CBI did not like to proceed with the 

Crim.thal Case NO.RC 14(A)/95-SHG for want of sufficient 

evidence • A memorandum dated 18.4.97 was is sued to the 

applicant under Rule 9 of the Railway Servants (Discipline 

and Appeal) Rules 1968. The charge against the applicant 

Is extracted below : 

Dr A.K.BagChi posted and functioning 
as Sr.DMO/N.r.Rly./HJI Health Unit 
since May' 1984, has been misusing his 
Govt • accommodation as a private 
Nursing Home treating private outdoor 
patients without permission of the 
competent authority and has been 
accepting consultation fees from them 
without maintaining a Register for 
this purpose and without depositing 
the amount to the Railway administration 
as provided for under the rules. 

contd..5 
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By the above act Dr. Bagchi has 
failed to maintain absolute integrity, 
devotion to duty and acted in a 
mariner unbecoming of a Railway servant 
and thereby contravened the provisions 
of Rule 3(1)(i), (ii) &(iii) of the 
Railway Service (Conduct) Rule, 1966." 

Qi 23.4.97 the applicant submitted his representation 

to the General Manager, N.F.Railway praying for copies 

of the documents áxdteatements of witnesses recorded 

earlier. The applicant submitted written statement of 

defence on 12 .5 .97 denying and disputing the charges 

even without getting the copies of the statements of 

witnesses. The ekiqui.txigary authority conducted the 

enquiry on 7.5.98, 9.5.98, 21.7.98. The presenting officer 

could not produce the decoy patient and Miss Sadhana Devi 

who was working as private assistant to the applicant. 

It -is stated that non examination of these witnesses 

deprived the applicant of his right to cross examine 

them. The enquiry officer also decided to drop these 

witnesses. The statements of these two witnesses were 

recorded without authentic atiori by the witnesses and as 

such these could not be used as evidence against the 

applicant. The applicant also submitted his written brief 

to the ezuiry officer on 30.7 .98. The enquiry report 

dated 21.10.98 was received by the applicant through a 

letter of General Manager(P) dated 27 .1.99. The finding 

of the enquiry officer are extracted below : 

'In the light of discussion above I 
hold that the Co has been miàusigg 
the residential accommodation allotted 
to him as a private nursing home for 
treating private outdoor patients 
without permission of the competent 
authority and has been accepting 
consultation fees from them without 
maintaining a register for this 
purpose and without depositing the 
said amount to railway authority 
as required under rules. 

contd • .6 
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It is, therefore, established that 
by the above acts Dr A.K.BagChi, the 
CC, has failed to maintain absolute 
integrity, devotion to duty and 
acted in a manner unbecoming of a 
Railway servant and has thereby 
contravened provisions of Rule 3(1)(i), 
(ii) & (iii) of the Railway Services 
(Conduct) Rules, 1966." 

On receipt of the enquiry report the applicant submitted 

a prayer to the respondent Ho .5 seeking copy of advice 

rendered by CBI/CVC on the enquiry report. The applicant 

was informed by a letter dated 16.4.99 (AnrIexure-IX) as 

under :.. 

"You have already been advised vide 
DY.CPO(G)'S letter dated 23.02.99 
that it is not mandatory to supply 
copy of any document which is not 
part of the 'Relied upon Document' 
or which has not been allowed as an 
additional document by the Inquiry 

• 	 of ficer. Hence your request for 
supply of CvC ffs advice cannot be 

accepted to." 

The applicant submitted a representation dated 13.5.9,9. 

Thereafter the respondent No.1 by a letter dated 25 .10.99 

requested the TJPSC to convey the advice of the Commission. 

After taking into account the report of the enquiry 

officer, the UpS vide letter dated 2.6.2000 (Annexure-X) 

informed the respondent No.1 as under : 

"Commission consider that, the end of 
justice would be met in this case if 
the penalty of compulsory retirement 
is imposed on the applicant." 

Thereafter by order dated 21.6.2000 (Annexure-XI) the 

applicant Was informed that as the articles of charges 

have been proved against the applicant the president of 

India was pleased to impose the penalty of compulsory 

retirement. The impugned order has 'been passed by the 

president of .Indias no appeal lies against the order 

passed by the president the applIcant moved this 

application. 

~ (- ~ U(NOIS-1,111 
contd. .7 
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3 • 	Mr G.K.I3hattacharyya, learned senior counsel 

argued on behalf of the app lic ant • The le aned senior 

counsel referred to the Indian Railway Medical Manual 

(IRMM) and specifically referred to rules 204 0  208 and 

210. Rule 204 provides for restriction on the treatment 

of non railway patients. However, no prior permission 

is necessary for such attendance. Rule 208 provides for 

the procedure for sharing the fees between the doctor 

and the Railways. Under this rule the total amount has 

to be deposited first to the Railway authority and a 

bill preferred by the doctor for his share later. Rule 

210 provides that a Railway doctor in his private capacity 

- 	is not allowed to utilize medicines and injections etc. 

of the Railway, even if non-Railway patients are prepared 

to pay for these at the prescribed rates. The railway 

doctors are also not allowed to open their own pharmacies 

or sit in a shop consulting room, in the open bazar. The 

Railway doctors are expected to give preference to a 

Railway employee and other entitled members of his family. 

ai&dependent relatives over an outsider. The note to this 

rule provides that the Railway doctor should always bear 

in mind the noble traditions of his profession and in 

keeping with the spirit of the Code of Medical Ethics, 

should ever be ready to respond to the calls of the sick 

and the injured in an emergency. The learned counsel 

s ubmi tted that the disciplinary 

authority ted.,14  On thiec 	 ubw advice of 

UPSC • However, the advice of the UpSC was not binding on 

the disciplinary authority. From the reading of the penalty 

order it appears that the disciplinary authority has 

simply followed the advice of the UPSC and has not indepen-

dently applied its mind • The learned counsel referzdq to 

contd • .8 
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rule 601, 604, 625(4) and 633 of the HDIAt1Mrr1ANCE 

Rules. The learned counsel took exception to the 

opinhan furnishing of the report of C91 vt the advice 
and 	 of 

of the CVCL.also not tx producingthe witness , Sadhana 

Devi. The learned counsel for the applicant cited the 

following judgments to support 'his case. 

3.C.Girotra vs. Uco Bank, 1995 Supp (3) SCC 212, 

union of India vs. RatneshwarKarmakar, 

2000 (2) GVr 610 9  

Mohd. Quaramuddin VS. State of Andhra pradesh, 

1994(5)' 3CC 118 0  

State of Gujarat vs. jnand Municipality, 

AIR 1993 SC 1196, 

State Bank of India vs. D.G.Agarwal, 1993(2) 

SLJ 88 and 

Nagraj Shivarao Karaigi vs. Syndicate Bank, 

1991(3) 5CC 218. 

Relying on these judgments the learned counsel argued 

that non production of CJCs/CBI'S report vitiated the 

proceeding. Mr B.K.Sharma, learned counsel for the 

respondents relied on the following judgments, State 

Bank of India vs. S.S.IZoshal, 1994 Supp (2) 2 5CC 468 

for the submission that if the appellate authority 

agreed with the disciplinary authority, it need not 

ylve elaborate reasoning. 

4. 	The respondents have filed written statement. Mr 

B.K.Sharrfla, learned senior counsel with Mr S.Sarma argued 

for the respondents. It is stated in the wtitten statement 
* 

that the disciplinary authority, the president in 

consultation with the upsc, after considering the 

proceedings of enquiry, enquiry report, Dr. ahi 'S 

representation, records of the case, UPSC's findings 

agreeing with the upsc findings has held the article 

of chargdproved. The resident observing that the 

contd . .9 
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charge is grave a'id' imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirement. It is stated that the interpretation of the 

applicant that private practice is permitted is not 

correct. Regulation provides that medical treatment in 

emergency flikxxz is permitted but private practice in 

a regular manner is not permitted • In the instant case 

the applicant had made a full fledged nursing home in 

his official residence which was provided to him for stay. 

The Railway quarter was not provided to him for treatment 

of non Railway patient.It is stated that there is no 

provision for having a consultancy room in a residential 

quarter. The applicant has covered the period from 1.6.94 

to 10.1.95 in the record for payment of thefees to the 
been 

Railways. The applicant hasmisusing Government accommo- 

dation as a private nursing home since May 1984. The decoy 

patient could not be produced as he had already expired. 

Regarding prodution of witness of Miss Sadhana tvi, 

who was working as a private assistant to the applicant, 

if the Co wanted her to clarify any matter, he could have 

introduced her as defence withess or else he could have 
authenticity 

objected totthei of the statement of Ms Sadhana Devi 

during regular hearing. As , none of the options were 

availed by the applicant his objection in this regard 

in the O.A are afterthought. Learned counsel for the 

respondents also produced the record. 

5 • 	The counse 1 for the parties have been heard at 

length. We have also careully considered the submission 

made by the learned counsel for the parties. The charge 

against the applicant can be broken into four parts as 

under  

1) the applicant has been misusing his Government 

acc ornrnodation, 

ii) without permission of the competent authority, 

~ C ~ . U 
contd. 10 
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has been accepting consultation fee without 

maintaining proper register and 

has not been depositing the amount with the 

Railway administration as provided under the 

rules. 

The facts are not in dispute. The CBI laid a trap by 

sending a decoy patient. The applicant examined the decoy 

patient, who was in a serious condition. The applicant 

after examination prescribed medicines and accepted the 

prescribed fee. The amount of fee was recovered by the 

CBI. The applicant was charge sheeted and proceeded with 

as per dcip3inary rules and after following the prescribed 

procedure the applicant has been awarded the penalty. The 

learned counsel for the applicant has, challenged the 

penalty awarded on the ground of non submission of CBI 

report as well as the opinion of the CVC on the enquiry 

report. Rule 10 of the Railway ServanS Discipline & Appeal 

Rules deal5 with the action following the enquiry report. 

Sub-rule (1) of Rule 10 provides that : 

" . . . . . . .Where such disciplinary 
authority is of the opinion that the 
penalty warranted is such as is not 
within its competence, that authority 
shall forward the records of the inquiry 
to the appropriate disciplinary authority 
who shall act in the manner as hereinafter 
provided H  

it is seen that the disciplinary authority in the appliCafltS 

case was the General Manager and as the General Manager 

considered that the misconduct of the applicant warranted 

penalty of removal from service and as he was incompetent 

to award such a penalty in respect of a Group A officer 

he made the reference to the Railway Board as per rules. 

The punishment of removal from service/compulsorY retire-

ment Can be imposed by the president. The reference was 

made by the General Manager to the president as per rules. 

Sub-rule (3) of Rule 10 is extracted below : 

"The disciplinary authority shall, if 
it disagrees with the findings of the 

contd ...1l 
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inquiring authority on any articles of 
charge, record its reasons for such 
disagreement and record its own findings 
on such charge, if the evidence on 
record, is sufficient for the purpose." 

The operative part of the penalty imposed on the applicant 

is extracted below 

"Now, the president, in consultation 
with the Up, has carefully considered 
the proceedings of the inquiry, the 
Inquiry Report, C.O's representation 
thereagainst as. also records of the  
case. Agreeing with UpSC's findings, 
the president has held the Article of 
Charge as proved against the C.O.f or 
the reasons mentioned in upsC's letter 
No.F.3/290/99-SI dated 2 .06,2000. The 
president, observing that the proved 
charge is quite grave and accepting 
upscs advice has decided that ends 
of justice would met in this case if 
the penalty of compulsory retirement 
is imposed on Dr Ashok Bagchi, Sr.DMO/. 
HOjai/N.P.RailWay. Accordingly, the 
said penalty is hereby imposed on Dr. 
Ashok 8agchi. ...." 

Agreeing with the UPSC's findings the president has hold 

that the article of charges 	proved and accepting the 

UPSC's advice imposed the penalty of compulsory retirement. 
* 
As discussed in preceeding paragraphs the UPSC had 

disagreed with the enquiry officer that the applicant was 

maintaining a private nursing home in his quarter, the 

operative part of the finding is extracted below : 

"The commission further observe that as 
per photographs taken by CB1 team and 
statement of Ms. Sadhna Devi, an 
employee of the Co and other independent 
witnesses, recorded by the CBI,the 
CO was using his entire residential 
accommodation for consultation purpose 
and during the raid by the CBI some 
patients were observed waiting for 
consultation including a lady lying on 
a bed being administered drip. They 
further notice that the photographs 
do not show any elaborate Medical 
equipment, as mentioned by the 10 in 
his report (except.perhaps a refrigerator) 
and in absence of infrastructure or 
other para Medical Staff, it cannot be 
held that the accommodation provided 
to the co was being used as nursing 

~ C (:Q LY  ,  J-\-'.1- 	 contd • .12 
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home. it is, however, established that 
the CO was using his entire residence 
for treatment of patients and as such 
the Commission hold element (1) of the 
charge as p 'proved to that extent.•' 

	

V 	 observed 
The USC vws that the only equipment found in the 

entire residential accommodation was a refrigerator and 

no other medical equipment for running a nursing home 

was found. To the extent that the disciplinary authority 

has accepted the UpSCs findings,ha disagreed with the 

findings of the enquiry officer that the applicant was 

running a private nursing home at his residence. As per 

Rule 10(3) of the Railway Servants Discp line and Appeal 

Rules the disciplinary authority after disagreeing with 

the findings of the enquiry authority has to record the 

reasons of such.disagreement. The order does not show any 

record of such reasons. For argument sake it can be stated 

that the disciplinary authority has agreed with the 

findings of the UPSC on the point and UPSC'S reasons 

can be takn to be the reasons of the disciplinary. We 

are unable to accept this contention of the 	dts 

because in othet case the disciplinary authority has.not 

applied its mind in arriving an independent conclusion 

regarding the disareernent. In the absence of any recording 

of reasons for disagreeing with the enquiry officer in 

	

I. 	
his report, we are unable to accept that the disciplinary 

authority indepèñdently disagreed with the findings of 

the enquiry officer. Regarding the penalty imposed on the 

applicant it also appears that the disciplinary authority 

has just followed the advice of the Up. The advice of 

the upsc was taken as provided under the rules.The UPSC V 

has given its views but the order of penalty is to. be 

passed by the disciplinary authority. The disciplinary 

authority cannot aiqate that power to any other authority. 

as 'p%r the tatutory schne 

contd..l3 
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6. 	As per Rule 10(1) of the Rules it is the 

Disciplinary Autnority who is to take action on the 

enquiry independently on assessing the evidence on record 

and impose such penalty within its competence. Where the 

penalty warranted is beyond the competence of the authority 

it is to forward the records of the enquiry to the appropri.-. 

ate Disciplinary Authority who is to act in the manner 

prescribed. The appropriate Disciplinary Authority there-

after is to ect on the report of the Inquiry Officer on 

assessment of the evidence on record. As per the statutory 

arrannont the Disciplinary Authotity in every case where 

it is necessary to consult the Commission is required to 

forward the record of the enquiry to the Commission for 

its advice and such advice is to be taken into consideration 

before making any order imposing any penalty on the Railway 

servant. The role of the UPSC is of advisory nature. The 
function of UPSC is of consultative character. It is not to 

assume the role of Disciplinary Authority and express 

conclsioi on the merit of the case as to the guiltJ alleged 

to have been committed. The recommendationi of the IJPSC 

is suggestive in nature. The Disciplinary Authority is 

required to apply its mind to the guilt of the person 

charged or penalty to be imposed on due application of mind 

on the fact situation. As per the statutory design the 

Disciplinary Autnority is required to share with the UPSC 

its views, but the final authority for imposing penalty 

rests with the Disciplinary Authority. It cannot decline 

to act and exercje its discretion and allow someone else 

to dictate to it. Such course of action is contrary to the 

statutory schne. The rule making authority conferred Only 

on the DisCiplinary Authority the power of imposition of 

penalty on due application of mind by itself. Other measures 

Contd.. • 14 
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are, therefore, ultra vires of the rules and thus void. 

The decisive power imposing imposing penalty on the 

delinquent officer is only vested on the Disciplinary 

iuthority on taking into, account the report of the Inquiry 

Officer and the otner materials on record. The statutory 

authority is to act on its own right and is required to 

exercise its own discretion. The Disciplinary Authority 

while passing the impugned order dated 21.6.2000 imposing 

the penalty of compulsory retirement only dittoed to the 

UPSC'S findings and held the articles of charge as proved 

against the chraged officer for the reasons mentioned in 

the UPsC's letter dated 2.6.2000. 

On assessment of the materials on record it seems 

that the Disciplinarr Authority in the instant case acted as 

a rubber stamp on the advice of the UPSC and therefore, the 

impugned order dated 21.6.2000 imposing penalty of compulsory 

retirement on the applicant is unsustainable in law. 

We have also perused the report of the Inquiry 

Officer. The Inquiry Officer while considering the defence of 

the charged officer in giving treatment to non-Railway 

patients by giving money receipts, exhibltsD-2, d-3 and 

0-5 he held that at best one could say that be was maintai-

ning a semblance of a register and monthly statements and 

was only remitting a part of Lees collection from non-Railway 
patients and the Inquiry Officer accordingly held that the 
charged officer was not maintaining truthfully and properly 
the registert ,  prescribed for non-railway patients and was 

not trutrxfu.Lly depositing the amount realised from such j::; 

patients to railway autr1orjtes as required unaer the rules. 
The Inquiry Officer in reaching the said conclusion went 

beyond the content of the charge alleqed. The applicant was 

Contd. • .15 



t 	- 

-15- 	 1 

charged for misuing the Government accommodation as a 1r. 

private nursing home treating private outdoor patients 

without permission of the competent authority and accepting 

consultation fee from them without maintaining a register 

for this purpose and without depositing the said amount 

to the railway authorities as required under the rules. 

The applicant was not charged for not maintaining truthfully 

and properly the register prescribed for non-railway 

patients and for not truthfully depositing the amount 

realised from such patients. The !nquiy Officer thus 

gave his finding without providing any opportunity to the 

applicant to rebut this charge. The Inquiry Officer also 

relied upon the statement of Ms. Sadhana recorded by the 

investigating agency. Admitted].y,Ms. Sadhana Devi Was not 

examined and therefore, the applicent was denied with the 

opportuiiity to impeach her testimony. The Inquiry Officer, 

however, held that non-exemination of the said witness 

was not fatal since Ms Sadhana Devi Was the employee of the 

applicant and it was open for him to cell her as a defence 

witness. It is not the case of disapproving the chrages 

alleged. It was the Railway authority who brought the charges 

against the applicant and it was for it to prove by materials 

on record. The statement of Ms Sadhana Devi recorded by the 

Inspector of the csi Was all throughout challenged by the 

delinquent officer. It could have beenA upon by the authority 

only on giving adequate opportunity to the charged official 

to challenge or impeach the testimony, else it will be 

violattve of the principles of natural justice. In this 

context it would be appropiate to recall the following 

observation of the Supreme Court in the case of M/s Bareilly 

alec tric .1 ty Supply Co • Ltd • Vs • The Workmen and others, 

Contd. ..16 
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reportethin AIR 1972 SC 330 : 

to  The application of principle of natural 
justice doesnot imply that what is not evidence 
can be acted upon. on the other hand what it L. 
neans is that no meterials can be relied upon to 
establish a contested fact which are not spoken 
to by persons who are competent to speak about 
them and are subjected to cross-examination by 
the party against whom they are sought to be used 
If a letter or other documents is produced to 
establish some fact which is relevant to the 
enquiry the writer must be produced or his 
affidavit In respect thereof be filed and oppor-
tunity afforded to the opposite party who 
challenges this fact. 

The statement recorded by the Inspector of CEl duly 

singed with the remark - "read over and admitted as correct", 

ipso facto, will not become an evidence and acted upon 

without providing opportunity to the charqed official to 

challenge the varacity either by calling the witness or 

by confronting the documents to be charged official and 

get his version there. The UPSC also fell into similar 

error in reaching its own finding overlooking the materials 

on record. it also took note of materials which were not 

subject matter of the charge. The disciplinary authority 

only embraced the findings and conclusions of the UPSC. 

There is no material before us to show that the disciplinary 

authority independently was of the view that the penalty 

of compulsory retirement was justified. This Was necessary 

all the more because in the reference made by the General 

Manager to the Railway Board he had recommended the penalty 

of removal from service. While the penalty imposed by the 

disciplinary authority is of compulsory retirement. We are 

unable to discern any reason why a lesser penalty was 

imposed then recommended by the General Manager. 

For all the reasons stated above, the impugned 

order No. E(0) i-9/PU-2/NF/78 dated 21 .6.2000 passed by 

the respondent No.1 imposing the penalty of cornpiklsory 

contd • .17 
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retirement upon the applicant is liable to be set aside 

and quashed and thus it is set aside and quashed. 

11 • 	The application is allowed • There shall, hoiever, 

be no order as to costs. 

KKSHARMA1 
	

ID • N .CHOWDHURY ) 
ADMIN ISTRAT WE MEMBER 

	
VICE CHAIRMAN 
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IN THE CCURT OI CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: WWAHAT I BENCH 
I 	 ) 

WWAFIATI. 

(An application u/S 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act , 

1985). 

0. A. NO. 	 /2000. 

Dr. Ashoic 	Bagchi 

Son of Late S. Bagchi o 
Resident of Railway Quarter No.14/2 

Station Co].ony,Hojai 

P.O. Hojai 

District :-Nagaon 

(Since compulsorily retired as 

Senior Divisional Medical. Officer 

N.F. Railway,Hojai ). 

pplicant 

-Versus- 

1)Union of India 

(Represented by the Secretary to the 

Government of India,Ministry of 

Railways,(Rallway Board) 

New Delhi 

Secretary (ESTT) 

Railway Board 

New .Delhi .• 

The Secretary (S-I) 

Union Public Service Commissibn 

Dholpur House,Shahjahafl Road, 

New Delhi 

contd. 
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2. 

central Vigilance Commissioner 

Central Vigilance Commission, 

Satrkta Bhawan,I, N. A. ,Biock-A, 

G.P.O. Complex,Nèw Delhi 

General Manager 

N. F. Raiway,Maligaon 

Guwahati 

Divisional Railway Manager 

N. F. Railway, Lumdirig., 

District:-Nagaon 

Respondents. 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLL-

CATION IS MADE :- 

Order No. E(0) i-99/PU2/NF/78, dated 

21.6.2000, passed by the ResptJJo.1, whereby the 

penalty of compulsory retirement was imposed @fi the 

applicant 

- (Annexure1_XI at page  

JURISDICTION :- 

The applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the order against which he wants redressal is within 

the jurisdiction of this Tribunal • 

coritd... 
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3. 

3: LIMITATIoN:- 

L. 

The applicant further declares that the 

application is within the limitation prescribed in 

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 . 

4: FACTS OF THE CASE :- 

That the applicant passed the M.B.B.S. Exa-

mination from Gauhati Medical College and joined Railway 

Service as AMO (ad-hoc) on 28.4.84, at Central Railway 

Hospital, Maligaon. Prior to that he sat for the "Com-

bined Medical Service Examination" in 1983, conducted 

by. Union Public Service Commission. He was duly selected 

and appointed as Asstt. Divisional Medical' Officer in 

N.F. Railway and posted at Hojal. He joined his new 

assignment at Hojai on 1.2.85, and he was allotted an 

Official Quarter No. M-2, Type-Il with effect from 

1.4.85. Subsequently the applicant was promoted to the 

rank of Senior Divisional Medical Officer and posted 

to the same Unit at.Hojai 

'¼ 

That the applicant had inherited the Medical 

profession from his father who was also a Railway 

Doctor and retired from Hojai Health Unit as Asstt 

Divisional Medical Officer • Since the date of joining 

service the applicant has been discharging his duties 

sincerely, honestly and to the best of his ability and 

there was no occasion when he incurred the displeasure 

of his superiors at my point of time 

coritd... 
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'3) 	That the applicant was enjoying the benefit 

• of N. P. A. @ Rs. 900/- P. M. but the •  applicant Is entitled 

to go for restricted private Medical practice In terms 

of Railway Board Circulars No. P-IV/87/02/326/7 dated 

6.10.87. The Chief Medical Director, N.F.Railway, Maligaon, 

by his Circular No. H.W186/1  dated 10.5.94 addressed to 

all Railway Doctors in N. F. Railway Informing them of 

the procedure to be followed in treatment of nonRailway 

cases • The circular had stipulated that the' Railway 

Medical Officers were permitted to do only restricted 

private practice and it also provided that the "rank non 

Railway cases " are not permitted any consultation but 

if they are brought through Railway employee then only 

they shall be entertained. iv an emergency where medical 

facilities in near by areas are not available. As per 

the circular, every Dbctor was required to maintain a 

separate register for non-Railway cases who were being 

examined in an emergency as mentioned only out- patient 

ticket In a serial order given therein. The Divisional 

Hospitals were required to send a monthly return of non-

Railway cases seen by the Doctors In the current month 

by the tenth of the following month and this monthly 

return should be sent to the Chief Medical Director,N.F. 

Railway Head Quarter, Maligaon. The circular further 

specified that the current practice of depositing the 

advance before the nonRailway cases *xWer.e admitted in 

the Railway Hospital should continue 

contd... 

( 

4. 



'1 
/ 

50 

-. 	 It would be pertinent to mention here that 

the note provided to Rule 201, Indian Railway Medical 

Manual which is quoted below would be relevant 

"Not withstanding any of the.provisions of 

this or any other Section of the Manual, a Railway 

Doctor should always bear is mind the noble taditjons 

of his profession and in keeping with the spirit of 

the Code of Medical Ethics, should ever be ready to 

respond to the calls of the sick and the injured in an 

emergency U. The chapters -II of the Indian Railway 

Medical Manual , 1981, edition had dealt with, 1n 

details, the scope of private practice by Railway 

Doctor under certain given circumstances. The applicant 

was not required to obtain prior permission from the 

authority to provide examination and treatment to non-

Railway patients as provided in the said chapter of.' 

the manual • It was also provided therein that the 

fees to be collected from non_Railway patients at pres-

cribed rate were required to be ±emltted to the Railwr 

Revenue and the said fees would be shared among the 

• 	Railway administration and Doctor concerned and the 

Staff engaged by the Doctor as per prescribed distrl- 

bution. The said manual had also provided to utilise 

a room of his official residence of the Doctor as 

•corisultancy room for examination and treatment of 

patients and the practice of sharing the fees , as 

stated above,realised from non_Railway patients was 

restored' in terms of Railway 	ts letter No. 88/H. 2..1/ 

14 dated 24.12.90. 

contd... 
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Copies of the said letters Fb. 88/H.2-1/14 

dated 24.12.90 and No. Rv1/184/1 dated 

10.5.94 are annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure-I and IX respectively 

4) 	That the applicant begs to state that in res- 

pect of private practice, a limited scope was allowed 

by the Indian Railway Medical Manual :f or providing tre-

atment to nonRailway patients subject to Rules of the 

guidelines issued by the Railway Administration from 

time to time. The Railway Doctors were always required 

to.give first preference to Railway patients and other 

members of their family and their near and dear ones. 

As stated above the Railway Doctors were not required to 

obtain prior permission from the Railway authorities in 

respect of non-Railway patients and accordingly the 

applicant used to obtain requisite fees at prescribed 

rate of Rs. 40/- for non-Railway patients in terms of 

the instructions issued by the Chief Medical Superin-

tendent , Lumdirig Vide his lettr No. H/I 88/LM/1 dated 

6.6.94. The letter further stipulated that the consul-

tation fees of non_Railway patient was raised from 

Rs. 20/-. to Rs. 40/- vide Railway Boards letter dated 

25. 3.92 

A copy of the letter No. H/188/L?4/I dated 

6.6.94 is annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- III. 

contd... 
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5) 	That thb applicant begs to state that in- 

terms of instructions receivdd from the competent *x 

authority , the fees received by the applicant from 

non-Railway, employees as private patients were duly 

remitted to the Railway Revenue on the basis of monthly 

returns in the Office of the Divisional Railway Hospital 

at Lumding The applicant examined and treated 84 pi-

vate patients at his consultancy room of his resideritia& 

quarter between the period from 1.6.94 to 10.1.95 and 

the applicant duly deposited the fees received from all 

the 84 cases of private patients @Rs. 40/- per patient. 

(Money receipts will be produced at the 

time of hearing 
). 

6) 	 That the applicant begs to state that he 

was subsequently promoted to the rank of Divisional 

Medical Officer and was officiating as Senior Divisional 

Medical Officer at Hojai. In the context of the noble 

tradition of the profession to which the applicant belon-

gs and the spirit of the Code of Medical Ethids, the 

applicant was ever ready to respond to the call of the 

sick and the injured in an emergency and the applicant 

.hád faced such emergent situations with responsibili-

ties and devotion to duties 

Keeping in pace with his father, the appli-

cant opted for a career in. the Railways and as such he 

contd... 
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can not afford to indulge in any act in official dis-. 

charge of his duties which may jeopardise his career 

7) 	 That on 10.5.95, one Hareswar Das barged 

into the residence of the applicant when hecame back 

home after completion of morning duties when he found 

that the said patient suddenly'fell down on the floor 

of the consultancy room due to suffering of acute abdo-

men pain, and after a while, he started vomiting blood. 

The applicant, seeing the condition of the patient , 

examined the patient in his consultancy room and issued a 

prescription on his letter head • The letter head spe- 

cifically contained the name of the applicant reflecting - 

that he belonged to I.R.M.S. (Indian Railway Medical 

Service) and that he was functioning as Divisional Medi-

cal Officer. The applicant also received the am4i.tof 

Rs. 40/- as fees fromthe said patient which was required 

to be remitted. The patient came out and all on a sudden 

he appeared again in the room of the applicant accom- 

panied by a group of persons who identified themselves 

as C.B.I., Officials. The C.B.I. Officials immediately 

started interogating the applicant and directed him to 

produce the currency notes that he obtained as fees 

from the decoy-patient, Sri Hareswar. Das. The applicant 

• 	 accordingly handed over four ten-rupee currency notes 

which were seized by the C.B.I. Officials.The C.B.I. 

• 	 Officials ransacked all the rooms of the residential 

quarter and some papers kept in drawers of his desk 

• 	 contd... 	. 
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and some amount of Rs. 1888/.- where also seized by them. 

The officials further opened a brief . caSe belonging to 

the applicant wherein a sxn of Rs. 25,000/.- We.' there 

which was encashed from the L.L. maturity value of 

his father. The C.B.I. officials also did not spare 

the inner rooms where the applicant's wife and other 

members of his family were residing there. The applicant 

had to co_operate with the C. B. I. Officials under 

duress when he was enlarged on bail 

A copy of the prescription is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure.-IV. 

8) 	The applicant further begs to state that 

the C. B. I. had registered a case on 10.6.95, on the 

basis of a written complaint dated 8.6.95, lodged by 

the decoy.-patient, Sri Hareswar Das and it was numbered 

as BC 14 (A)/*5.-SHG under Section.-7 of the P.C. Act, 

1988. Inspector Sri K.M. Las of C.B.L, ACI3,GuWahati, 

was entrusted with the investigation of the case. On 

10.6.95, a team of C.B.I. Officials led by Inspector 

K.M. Das .alongwlth the decoy_patient, Sri Hareswar 

Das and two so called independarkt witnesses, namely, 

Sri J.IJ. Bharali and B. Borah, both employees of 

H. P. C. Ltd., Jagiroad, who were lifted from Jagiroad; 

went to the Official residence of the app.icant on 

10.6.95 9  at about 12 noon in Railway Colony at Hojai. 

The decoy, Sri Hareswar Das pretending to be a patient 

- 	
contd... 	- 
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got himself examined by the applicant, as stated above 

on payment of a fee ofRs. 40/- . Immediately,, after the 

departure of the decoypatent from the consultancy 

room of the appj..lcarit, the C.B.I. Officials entered into 

the residential premises of the applicant accompanied by 

the decoy and entered into the consultancy room and 

recovered Rs. 40/- in four ten-rupee currency notes 

In course of investigation it was alleged that the 

applicant was drawing N. P. A. and at' the s ame time he was 

treating out-door private patients at his consultancy 

room in his Official residence accepting fees @rls.40/-

per patient without maintaining proper records/registers 

containing name and address of the patients indicting 

whether they were Railways or nonRailway patients and 

whether the non_Railway patients were relatives of 

Railway employee or not and also whether the non-Railway, 

patient accompanied by Railway employee. It was fUrther 

alleged that the applicant Was misuirjg his Official 

residence by converting the same into.a private nursing 

home. The Investigating Officer, on 10.6.95, during the 

search and trap operation, recorded the statements of 

the decoy-patient, Sri ELDas who was also the compla-

inant, in the Criminal Case, as stated above and Mrs. 

Sadhana Devi daughter of Sri B.C.Acharjee who was thee 

private Assistant to the applicant. It would be relevant 

to point out that the decoy-patient,Sri H.Das subsequently 

died. The statements jbf Sri J.N. Bharali and Sri B.Borah. 

who were lifted from H.P.C. Ltd. ,Jagiroad were also 

contd... 
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recorded behind the back of this applicant. The appli- 

cant , thereafter, came to know that the C. B. I., did not 

like to proceed with the criminal Case No.RC 14(A)/95- 

SHG, as sufficient evidence was not forthcoming and as 

such the C. B. I. advised the Railway Administration to 

initiate disciplinary proceedings against the delinquent 

(present applicant ) but the advice Was not communicated 

to the applicant . 

That, thereafter,the applicant received,on 

18.4.97, the memorandum of. charge sheet No. W74'GAZ/ 

347/Con, dated 2.4.97, under Rule-9 of the Railway 

Servants (Discipline and Appeal)Rules,1968,iSSued by the: 

General Manager, N.F.Railway,Maligaon (Respondent No.5). 

whereby the applicant was informed that an enquiry under ,  

Rule-9 of the said Rules was proposed to be held aainst, 

the applicant. The articles of charges, the statements 

of imputation of misconduct , the list of documents by 

which and the list of witnesses by whom the charge aga-

inst the applicant was going to be sustained were 

also annexed with the charge memorandum 

A copy of the said memorandum of charge 

sheet dated 2.4.97 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure- V. 

That the applicant,immediatelY on receipt 

of the charge memorandum, on 2364.97, submitted a 

contd... 	 - 
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representation to the General Manager,N.F.RajJ.way 

(Respondent No.5), praying for copies of the documents, 

listed in Anriexure..III , of the charge memorandum. The 

applicant also prayed for copies of the statements of 

witnesses recorded earlier . In response to the. said 

application the applicant was furnished with copies of 

some documents referred to in AnnexureIfl. Some of the 

essential documents were left out without assigning any 

reasons . 

That the applicant submitted the written 

statement in defence on 12.5.97, to the disciplinary autho-

rity categorically denying the charges even without ge- 

tting the copies of the statements of witnesses and other 

relevant documents till then. It was also pointed out 

that the copies of the documents which had since been 

supplied to the applicant were all un-..authenticated althoui 

all such documents were required to be attested by ,  the 

disciplinary authority 

Copy of the said written statement of defence 

dated 12..97 Is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annex ureVI. 

12) 	That, thereafter,the disciplinary authority 

had appointed Sri 1.K. Bajaj,Commissioner of Departmental 

Inquiries, Central Vigilance Commission,New Delhi as 

Inquiry Officer and Sri P.K,Deb Kanur*go,DSP,CBI,AcB 

aiwahati appointed as Presenting Officer to conduct the 

contd... 
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case on behalf of disciplinary authority by order 

dated 28. 1 • 98 issued by the General Manager N. F. Railway 

Maligaon (Respondent No.5). 

13) 	 That the Inquiry Officer fixed regular 

hearing on 7.5.98 and 9.5.98, but it had to be adjourned 

till.21.7.98 . The regular hearing was fInally held on 

21.7.98 at Guwahati which was attended by the Presenting 

Officer and Charged Officer (Present applicant) and his 

defence assistant • During the enquiry , five prose-

cution witnesses were examined by the Presenting Officer 

and they 4were cross_examined by the Charged Officer 

(applicant ). Out of these five witnesses, three were 

C.B.I. Officlal,namely,Sri K.M. Das, inspectors,C.B.L, 

Guwahati,Sri T.L. Mang , Sub_Inspector, C.B.l.,Guwahati 

(posted to Silchar at the relevant time) and •  Sri 

M. Sarania3 , Inspector,C. B. I. ,cliwahati , respectively. 

The so called two independant witnesses included Sri 

B.Borah and Sri iN. Bharali who were employees of H. P. C. 

Ltd., Jagiroad. The Presenting Officer could not 

produce two vital witnesses, narnely,Sri Hareswar Das, 

decoypatIeflt and Miss Sadhana Devi who was working 

as Private Assistant to the Charged Officer (applicant). 

The Presenting Officer stated that Sri Hareswar Das 

decoypatieflt expired while Miss Sadhana Devi was not 

made available to attend the inqulry.The non_examination 

of these two witnesses deprived the applicant of his 

right to cross examinatlon.The Inquiry Officer also 

decided to drop this two witnesses . 

contd... N 
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It would be relevant to point-out that the 

statements of Sri Hareswar Das, the decoy..patient recorded 

by Sri K.M. Das, Inspector, C.B.L,ACB,GuWahati on 

10.6.95' in connection with the investigation of case 

H. C. 14 (A)/95 SHG was taken on record of the proceedings 

by the Inquiry Officer and marked as exf..23 and slini-

).arly the statement of Miss Sadhana Devi was taken on 

record and marked as ext. S..24 . These two statements were - 

taken on record without corrobaratiorVauthefltiCatiOfl by 

the witness concerned and as such they can not constitute 

any evidence against the charged Officer (applicant ). 

• 	 At the closure of the prosecution case, the 

Charged Officer (applicant) denied the charges and was - 

subjected to general examination by the Inquiry Officer. 

The Charged Officer also submitted his written defence as 

provided U/S 9 (19) to the Inquiry Officer 

That , as directed by the Inquiry Officer, the 

applicant had sent his written brief to the Inquiry Officer,  

on 30.7.98 which was duly received by the Inquiry Officer, 

New Delhi, on 6.8.98. The Presenting Officer 	also sub-. 

mitted his written brief to the Inquiry Officer with a 

•copy endorsed to this applicant which could not improve 

the cse of the prosecution 

FA 

That , thereafter,the applicant received the 

Inquiry Report dated 21.10.98, submitted by Sri R.K. 

Bajaj,CommiSsiOfler of Departmental Enquiries (Inquiry 

contd.. . - 
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Officer) from the General Manager(P) which he received 

on 1.2.99, under cover of Office memo No, g/74/GAz'347/ 

Con, dated 27.1.99 , from General Manager(P). The appli 

cant was further informed that the disciplinary authority 

would take suitable decision after considering the said 

enquiry report . He was further directed to submit a 

representation to the disciplinary authority with regard 

to the enquiry report . 

Copy of the said enquiry report of Inquiry 

fficer dated 21.10.98 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Anriexure-VIL 

16) 	That on receipt of the enquiry report, the 

applicant, on 26.3.99, submitted a prayer to the Respon- - 

dent No.5 praying for a copy of the advice tendrtby the 

CBI/VC on the enquiry report submitted by Sri R.K. 

Bajàj, Inquiry Officer. The Respondent No.5,by his 

office memorandum No. E/74/GAZ/367/Con,dated 16.4.99 , 

Intimated the applicant that his request for supply of 

VC's advice could not be acceded to inasmuch as it was 

not mandatory to supply copy of any document which 

was not a part of the "relied upon document" or which 

had not been allowed as an additional document. The 

applicant was further advised to submit a representation 

against the finding of the Inquiry Officer within ten 

days from the date of receipt of that letter, failing 

which it would be pressumed that the applicant did.not. 

have any further submission to make and the case would 

be decided accordingly.The applicant duly submitted his 

representation on 13,5.99 1,against the findings of the 

Inquiry Officer. 

contd... 
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The applicant begs to, state that no copy of the 

representation dated 13.5. 99 was retained by him and 

as such it could not annexed • The respondents may kindly 

be directed to produce the same before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal at the time of hearing 

Copy of the prayer dated 26.3.99 submitted by 

the applicant and the memo dated 16.4.99 

addressed by. the Respondent No.5 to the appli-

ant are annexed herewith and marked as 

Anrtexure—VIII and IX respectively 

17) 	That, thereafter,tbe Secretary to. the G3vt.. 

of India, Ministry of Railway (Railway Board) New Delhi, 

(Repondent No.1) by his letter t'b. E(0) I_99/PU-2/NF/-

78, dated 13/25.10.99, requested the Union Public Service 

Commission (theResponderit No.3) to convey the advice 

of the Commission in the matter of taking the. DAR 

action against the applicant and the Union Public Ser-

vice Commission (Respondent No.3) vide their letter No. 

F. 3/290/99—SI dated 2.6.2000, conveyed its advice. that 

the UCoinmission consider that,the end of justice would 

be met in this case if the penalty of compulsory reti—.. 

rement is imposed on the applicant ". 

Copy, of the letter dated 2.6.2000 containing. 

th& advice of the Union Public. Service Commi- 

ssion is annexed herewith and marked as 

Anriexure—X. 	 -. 

* 	 contd... 
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That, thereafter,the applicant bedame shocked - 

and surprised to have received the order No.E(0) 1-99/ - 

PU-2/NF/78 , dated 21.06.2000 issued by the Joint Secre-

tary (ESTT) Railway Board whereby the President of India, 

agreeing with the findings of the Union Public Service 

Commission, have held that the articles of charges as 

proved against the applicant for reasons recorded in 

Union Public Service Commission's letter dated 

2.6.2000 and imposed the penalty of compulsory retirement 

on the applicant.. 

Copy ., of the said impugned order dated 

21.6.2000 is annexed herewith and marked 

as Annexure- XI. 

' 	That j  being highly aggrieved by the said 

impugned order, the applicant is now approaching this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for reliefs 

It will be pertinent to mention here that 

the impugned order was passed by the President of India 

and as such no appeal would lie in terms of Rule 17(I) 

of the Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal)Rules, 

1968. 

5: GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:- 

	

I) 	For that, the investigation were initially 

entrusted to the C. B. I. and when a prima-f acie case 

contd... 
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could not be established against the applicant, the 

C.B.I. advised the Railway authorities to initiate DAR 

action against the applicant which apparently showed 

that the Disciplinary Authority did not form its own 

opinion but was influenced by the advice of the CBI. 

The Disciplinary Authority issued the charge memorandum 

against the applicant with a closed mind and as such 

the entIre proceedings culminating in imposition of the 

penálty.of compulsory retirement on the applicant are 

illegal and void and liable to be set aside. 

XI) 	 For that, the statements of Sri Hareswar 

Das (who subsequently expired),decoy_patjent, and Miss. 

Sadhana Devi recorded on 10.6.95 9  during the search, 

were taken on record as Ext.S.23 and S-24 respectively 

although their statements were.not listed in the charge 

memorandum . The copies of the statements were denied 

to the Charged Officer • Moreover,these two statements 

were not proved/authenticated by the makers or by 

competent witnesses and as such these documents could not 

constitute any evidence against the applicant. No docu-

ment which has not been disclosed to the applicant could 

be relied on by the department and as such this is 

clearly a case based on perverse findings recorded by 

the Inquiry Officer without supported by any evidence 

Producing documents without presenting sOme_one t6 prove• 

them amounts to denial of crossexamjnatjon to the 

other side -causing serious prejudice to the defence of 

contd.,,. 
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the applicant and as such the 1mposition of the penalty 

of compulsory retirement is bad in law and liable to 

be set aside 

For that,itis the duty of the department 

to prove the allegation levelled against the applicant 

by producing reliable evidences and the InQuiry Officer 

committed a serious illegality by holding that the 

applicant failed to disprove the charge by producing 

Miss Sadharia Devi as his witness and as such the action 

taken bythe authority is bad in law and liable to be 

set aside. 

For that, the Inquiry Officer disregarded 

matérial witnesses and based his findings on extraneous 

considerations drawing surmises and deductions and as 

such the action taken against the applicant on the 

basis of such a perverse finding is bad in law and 	-. 

the impugned order is liable to be set aside 

For that,the inquiry report. is legally 

required to be properly reasoned and speeking specially 

when the report is likely to result in loss.of liveli-

hood and the absence of reasons shows non-application 

of mind vitiating the entire proceedings and the resul- 

tant imposition of penalty on 'the applicant is bad in 

law and liable to be quashed . 

For that, the inquiry report also suffered 

from the vices of arbitrariness and bias inasmuch as 

contd... 
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the Inquiry Officer did not record any reason as to 

why various cônténtions(defence pleas ) raised by 

applicant did not appeal to him. In fact,the inquiry 

report is the narration of the case of the department 

ComPLtely lgnorirkg the stand taken by the applicant 

and as such the action of the authority is bad in law 

and the same Is liable to be set aside 

For that, the charges l:evelled against 

the applicant can not be held proved on the basis of 

F.LR. of the Criminal case in absence of positive 

evidence and as such the action of the authority is bad 

in law and liable to be quashed 

For that, the charges can not beheld 

proved on the basis of photographs taken by the CBI, 

at the time of trap, specially, when the photographer 

was not exajnIned.with negatives before the Inquiry 

Officer and as such the actioU of the authority Is bad 

inlaw and liable to be set aside 

For that, the disciplinary authority is 

• 	required to apply its mind to the facts and circunis- 

tances and records of the case and then records its 

own findings on each imputation of misconduct giving 

reasons for its findings, to show that it has applied 

• 	its mirid to the case and that not having been done , 

the entire proceedings and the resultant imposition of 

penalty are bad in law and liable to be set aside 
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X) : 	For that, the Union Public Service Commission, 

while tendering advice to the Respondent No.1, should 

not have specified the particular penalty of compulsory 

retirement spedially when they have no role to play in 

the matter of imposing penalty to the applicant and the 

disciplinary authority, by following what the Union Public 

Service Commission has suggested , imposed the penalty 

of compulsory retirement without recording any reasons 

for such imposition without proper application of mind 

and as such the action of the authority is bad in law 

and liable to be set aside 

For that, the inquiry was conducted on the 

basis of misappreciatiori of facts and circumstancds of the 

case whereby disciplinry authority, on the basis of such 

findings, imposed penalty of compulsory retirement is in 

flagrant violation of the Railway Servant. (Discip'ine and 

Appeal) Rules, 1968 and principle of "Natural Justice" and 

as such the action of the authority is bad in law and 

liable to be set aside • 

For that, the penalty imposed by the autho.- 

rity is grossly disproportionate to the gravity of mis-. 

conduct alleged and as such this is a fit case where this 

Hon'ble Tribunal will exercise jurisdiction and grant 

relief. 

For that non-examination of important wit-

nesses, namely, Hareswar Das, decoy-.patient and Miss 

Sadhana Devi by the Enquiry Officer', had caused, in the 

contd... 



\ 

22. 

attending facts and circumstances of the case, serious 

prejudice to the delinquent ( applicant) and as such 	' 

• 	 the entire proceedings culminating in imposition of 

the impugned penalty is bad in law. and liable to be 

set aside on this ground alone 

For that, the authoritys refusal to supply 

the copies of second atage documents to the appellant 

could not prepared a final defence against the inquiry 

report submitted by the Inquiry Officer. The order of 

compulsory retirement by way of penalty imposed upon 

the applicant for his misconduct is contrary and.not in 

accordance with the rules of natural justice which is 

prequisite before imposing the penalty and as such the 

action of the authority is arbitrary, illegal and not 

sustainable in law and the impugned order is liable to 

be set aside and'exonarate the applicant from the charges 

levelled against him 

For that, in any view of the mattor,the 

action of the authorities impo sing major penalty of 

compulsory retirement upon the appl1cant at the age of 

40 years is in contravention to the law and procedure 

and as such the impugned order of penalty is liable to 

be set aside and quashed 

contd... 
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6 : 	DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED 

The applicant has no remedy under the Rules 

inasmuch' as the penalty was 5imposed by the President of 

India. 

7 : 	DECLARATION :- 

That applicant declares that he has not 

previously filed any application/writ petitin or suit 

whatsoever regarding the matter in respect of which 

this application has been made before any Court of law 

or any other authority or any other Bench of this Hon tble 

Tribunal and no such application/writ application or 

uit is pending and further dedlares that the applicant 

filed no appeal before the authority as there is no 

such provision to file departmental. appealin the instant 

case. 

8: 	PRAYER:- 

It Is, therefore, prayednthat your 

Lords hips would be pleased to admit this 

application, call for the entire records of 

the case, ask the respondents to show cause 

as to why the impugned order of penalty 

• 	dated 21.6.2000 (Annexure— XI 	) should not 

be set aside and quashed as 5  not sustainable 

in law and after perusing the causes shown, 

contd... 
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If any, and hearing the parties,set aside 

and quash the impugned order dated 21.6.2000 

(Anne xure- XI ) and direct that the appli- 

cant be reinstated in service fortiith and/ 

or pass any - other order/orders as your Lord-

ships may deem fit and proper so as to grant 

proper relief to the applicant 

It is,further prayed that your 

LordshiPs would also be pleased to direct 

• - 
	 that the applicant be allowed to retain 

the official quarters allotted to him till 

this application is finally disposed of by ,  

this Hon'ble Tribunal . 

And for this act of kindness, the applicant , as in 

duty bound, shall ever pray . 

9 : 	Interim order . 

10 : 	Does not arise. 

11: 	Postal order No. 	 dated 

of GVahati Post Office is annexed. 

contd... 
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V E R I F I C A T ION 

I, Dr. Ashok BatChi, Son of Late S.Bagchi1 

aged about t.o yes, resident of Railway Quarter NO. W2,. 
Station Colony, Hojal, P.O. Hojai,District:_NagaOfl ,Assam 

do, hereby verify that the statements made In paragraphs 

Nos. i, , 	r., g, 12 i — / 

ax'e true to my personal knowledge and the statements made. 

in paragraphs No. s, 	141 ,1 0, fc, ( J,/e,47are believed to 

be true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any 

material fact . 

C 

P1 ace : 

Date 

SI GNATURE OF THE APP LICAIff. 
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Subject : Shnring of fees realised from non-rnlh,ny pntlenis for treat-
meiit in Railway )ispttnls amongst doctors and Pnt-Medlcnl 
stall. 

No, 88/11/2-1/14, dated 24.12.1990 

Consequent upon the rccommendatlons of the 4th Pay Commission 
regnrdliig grant of 1'lon.Prnctl3ing allowance to Doclor.5  of Indian Railway 
Medical Scrvices the practice of sharing of money rcaliscd from outsiders for 
their treatment in Railway hospitals was discontinued. Since then there has 
been rcpre.centotions from Railways for rcviving of slinrimig. After careful 
consideration of the matter the Ministry of Railways have decided to restore 
the practice of sharing of fees realised from non-railway patients. The inci-
dence of treatment of' outsiders in Railway Hospitals should he kcpt at the 
minimum and should be normally limited to near and dear ones of serving and
retired railway employees. 

The sharing of fees will be in respect of investigation treatment, deli-
very/operations, handling and service charges and doctor visit and nursing 
wherespecifically charged. There will be no sharing of any charges recovered 
for bcdfcabin  ambulance charges, theatre charges (distinc( from operation 
charge). Labour room charge (different from delivery charge) or charges 
recovered under RUS or PRI3C1S. 

The sharing of fees will be as under 

The total amount realised from outsiders should be credited to 
Railway Revenues first. 

80 per cent of the amount so realised should be retained by the 
railway. 

NO Balance 20 per cent will be available for sharing amongst the 
doctors/hospital staff as under 

Doctors 	 40% 

ParaMedical Group 'B' or 'C' staff 	 35% 
Ministerial and other Group 'C' stall' in 
separate functions like Lnundary, (Jiel, 
amuIance, etc. 	 5% 
Group ' D' staff 	

20% 
The proportion allotted to the various categories should be divided 

equally among menthers of the category, 

I,  
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_ 	 ANNEXURCV 

CFFICE CF Tilt 

A' 	
GE1URL 1jNAGE1. 
GrniATI-7810119 

0 	No. E/74/GZ/34'/C0 	 Dated ,2- -4--9'i. 
VA  

L1EMCRA1-1DUL'i. 

The ,rnerstfled propcso(s) to held an inquiry 
a3inot_Dr._.K 	j hi 	4O/t .F LatlwaY 

undc Rule 9 of the Aailway Serva us(D1sciPiifl0 & pponl) 

iulo5, 1968, The süstanCe of the iputatiOflS of 

or rfli8bOht'7Lir in repeot of which the inquiry is proposed 
to be held Is. 3et out In the enclosed stateueflt of artIc1es 

pf. care5 nenroI A stateueit of inputatIQtf8 o,.-. 

Is6ondu2 c:'. uiheb.avIour In support of each articles of 

oare.s 	e:c1osed (.miexure—II)o 	list of docunent3 by 
which, and a 1is of witneee6 by whon, the articles of 
ciarge are proposed to be susta ed aro also eclCed. 
(nnexure—IlI & iv))

.  

2. 	. pr\ 	 ___ Is hereby Infartied that If 
he so doirou, he con inspect and take extracts frotu the 
doouieflto pontivned In the o:clocod list of docUt3OLltS 

(nnexzre—II1) at any tine uriug officq hours withIn ton 
nye of receipt of jhis Honraflclun For tht purpoec hu 

should contact CVO/MLG 	, N.. iLaflwoy, llaligaQn 
ntnediatoly on iocolptof thIti £'1omrafldUt1 

3, 	Dr. Ija&Chi 	is further j n i* :oSd that ho 
• 	 --- - 

nay, it 1i so desires, take the assistance of any otr 
ailway Sorvarit(who va t irifies the rotre'e..,: ri jiio 9(13) 

of the Railway Sorvanto (DisciplIne & fiprtJ.) ulo$,19G8' 	flr 

.nspeoting the docunefltf arA anIstthg hiri In prescting his 

C3 before the tnqulr tug authority in the event of an oral 
03  

jnquiry leiflg held. Fnr this purpose, he ahould nor'Inate one 

ox nore persons in order ol' preference. J3efore nonIneting the 
acsIting aIlway Servant(s), Dr. Bnghi 	 shoUld 

attain an undertaking Iron th 	ntInce(s) thatThe(thCY) ic(ár.3) 
il1iug to assist hi Uuring the disciplinarY proceedings. The 
ndortakIflg should also contain the particulars of.c'ther cases 

if any, in which the noninco(s) had already undertaken to 
escist and the undurtaking should be furnished to the under-
iigrd, along with the nruinati't1, 

4.Dr. Bage lli  Is hereby directed to subuit 
to the uucorsigned a wrIttei 8tateuo t of his defence within 

ten days  of receipt of this Nenrrakith1, if he (s 
desire to inspect any documents or the prepartIOu of his - 
defence arid within ton days after er'tiplotiD of thspecti' 

of decaucrits if he desires to Inspect th'cut:IontL, Ld alsO - 

to ctate whether he wiohos tv be heard in 
• perc'n; au 	 -- 	 • 

to furnioh the nines and addresses of the 
witnesses, if any, when lie wichoS to call 	- 

In euppo't of hisdefeflee. 	. 

• 

• 	 . 	 - 	 - 

- 	

- 

• -..-• .-'--- - 	 - 	 - - 

••- 	 •t,r, 	 - 



( S.f. ME1JT, 
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S.  
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I infore tht an iifl be held only In répe o
t of t'&e rtIc1es of Oharge as are ot 

adjtted 0  lie 
shouj, therefore ePOCi11fl or deny each crticI0 of 

charge, 

thjjt if 
wihtn the per 	5poej 	In ara 4 or does 	appear Jr.  
Pe-P oon bro' 

the Inquiring uthojty r otherwise faiTh or VQfue to 
COpjy Wtl:th POVIjnn8 of Rule 9°fth 

& ippo) Ru100, 196, or the In pursuance o the said rule 7  the 
Xfluiring 'Uthj 	Cl

ay hOld the Inquiry .QXte 
• The attont1e oZ  izw 	 Dr. Baci 	- ted to ul 	 b

20 of the i lway ejces Conduct, ulo, 1966, Under hih u Railway Sery 	5ha1 bring or uttotpt 
jj any pjj 	or other 	

to bear upon any Superior rnthor1ty, to fuxter hj interests In respect of 

	

tters pertainj1g t his seryj 	un.dr the Govr 	If 
any r e preentatin Is ecejved on h1 bei 	!ro anotho pert in reépoot of 	

rnatter dealt wjthth those prooeodis t il1b Presuued 	
12 

o 	'epre5entat oi, it haj 	aware 
actj r 	 beo1 rjo It 	

will be taen agail thjQr 20 of tie 	jj, SéVO(COndUCt) 	
6, 80 	The 

receipt of this Her rdu uay be ao 

TI 

III & IV, 

I 	7 

. 	
•.-•.•-•. 	 7 __S_•_••__••_•'_ 	 • 	/•. 	•-. 
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3~ 
ANNEXthC—I 

Article or charge against Dr. A.K. 1309chi 
r.DMO/1Iojai (.F. tuJway) )tcalth Unit. 

Dr. A.K. Bagchi posLod and functioning as 

Sr. 	W/N.F. iy/iJi Health Uflit inco May1O6 4 , hs 

boon m1s-uing his Govt. accommodation ap a private  

ursing Howe troatiug privaic ouldoor uri.ont.s without 

pormissifli) of the eonpctentjhorir and has been 

accepting eouultation foes frrn thorn wIthout inaiLl— 	•L 

• 	 V 

taming a Rogtstor for this purpoo and without 	
V 
 1: 

o \ depositing the amount to the ItaVIIWaY Administration 

as provided for under the ru1es 

V 	
V 

By the above act Dr. flagchi has failed to 	(9 
matnt.ain absolute intogrity ,  devotion to duty and 	

~64  acted in a 	nnor unbecoming QVf a 1ailiay Servant 

nd thereby contravened the provisions ofrulo a(i)(i), 

(it) & (iii) of the 1aiIway Service (Conduct) Rule, 

1966. V  

( S.. McUTA ) 	V 

ttNAGELL  

Hj 

I 
I 

V : 

t 
- / 



h 	. 

	

•. 	

'#. I 	. 	
/ 	 Stateout of ituputtj1 o Insconduct, In I • 	•. 	 SUJ)por; of articia or chnrgo against DrA0. Btigc1li, Sr. DMO/Np, 

.J :• 	• 	 . 	 I 	 . 

	

,1 	
Dr. .t.K nascit W,'LI Q po Sr J) 1 ted an fUICtfflfljng a /1jj noaltb Unh1:/N.F Jj 

s 	
sjfl 	28.584, 

	

• 	
,: // Dr. A.K. Bagchj Sr. DMO/111!J tndu1goi In privafo f ! 	 Pctie in his ltci1, cco 	 at Railway luartorF • r' /. . 	V 	1-2 Iecütcd In 	tlWay COIny/fl1y which Was allotted 2'•' 

	

	
him bytho a1iway /4drnlfltstration puroIy trhj

gdidnot 	 pertn

[tO 

iou from th0 cmpOto,)f 
UthOi'ity to troat. prj to 1 	pati ont.s at his Ri 1w& Quai or 	 t h 8 

	

: 	: 	a 	privaf Nursing 11ome 	 cc n:nodat on I lU torms of paro-5 •of aIiwa* 

	

• • 	., 	
BOaf]S 

letter No PCiV/87/rr.p/17 at 	6 1O.67, Wb ' 
j; 	•! 	 , 	

: 	to rovj6 1011 
of ratos of NonPrac.ticI 	 In favr 	

t.c cxtaut orr Or prv1.0 pr3cfjco 	mod1fj 	t?o 	 I  _LtpJ 	ohrgo ij for mej 	
attoJ,]00 ri 1 	

I of flj 

	

il.1r 	 ap1ey, paccØor6 who to 	w1jooi 1 1I 	 F 	az1 flUii)01 b 1YL 	be a(1ittod as 	r 
, 	 lit , 	fA) 	eI It e 	j 	Aai iway Iro 	 S t1L Id bc 

	

l 	 I 	ticd by th c con 	nod Do ethi  
to 	; 	I e 	Foz 

k 	
I " 	*boyo prporo 	o Doctor j 	 J. , . it .. I i 	

I! 	• 	
•i't 	4°v iEb 	LQj 	t10 foi 	co J Ioet.cd 	t: 	:L 10  
Ic ' 	av3 1 abl a o r• 	tr From t h ahovo 	 It 	•/ 	r 

I 
 I 4I 	L 	I 	

1j)1:o 	t i & I 	OL any 13j lw' Do to 	(IL 	I 	 J 	I i t 

i f  

lI 	 I 	
'1) (t ICI '1 	Iilp 	horo is to L 	fn 	$v1 a 

[Ji1 	 II 	p1 cl i3O 	b Ici a t ije eabo 	rn 	tia flOe 	 ' 	 I  
.. I. I!1 4  . 	ft : 	I1 . .1 	• 	,/ ,f 

 

	

. 	,I.,.I, 	
• t 	•;• 	.. 	.. 	I 	,  

To uno 	fh tJ 	e1i actio of Di 	br1 	I , 	ti 8') II  
I/d jj 

on 1O.695 COflSisting or CL, Qt!&cja1 at 
	I 

	

iitr 	I 	
or lIifldt 	?per 	0) 1 

	

/L( N2) Jagixo 	ad one 	I IL D, a h 	UGL &nj 	I day the trap iYitg te 	VijtÔd 't)tiqy : 

	

• 	

.r,ktos No 0  M-2 at. ji 11lWay CO1OflY1OL.d•'L.., 
Bgchi 	I 

	

. 	WQ 	und oxam1nng 	
IO and frajo p'aiont (beth 	. 

	

lf :' 
	 jJiiwv and t1OflaItwy) 	Shj 	s 	 t 	c 

	

!; I 	 1 Ic1t got hlmscjf eamj 	by F 	.IC. Bacj w i lO'11GI and accoptod 	40/— (UpOo' oi't.')'.f01 nod1oa 
OrI8tiOfl and trotrnoni c Sj j gas, ITnJZ caftor n o 1i•Ft;•.' • 	
i:rp iyIng torn ry01'0 	It 	CIUirOr)ey. uot •!,aid 	Iflunt, from th posj 	or 7)r. Jageh1 	h1 	•, 	I 

i?.•reiIJenC.o0 	 .

: 	 . 	I : 	• : 

	

. 	
I 	. 	. 

	

.: 	. 	• 	. 	 . 	
.: 	•- 	. 	I 	, •11 	 FLm 	ht above It ias 	 tif.Cd • thai; I 	• 	. 

1 	L 	h 	u ing iIs IL I  L 	aec 	ã1 fo 	I trtflt OP 'oth IrJor 	
()o1) 

	

nco long and n 	hec c'j 1r;LV 

	

I 	
ract ice against the iid 	tn 	o f  

1 4  Li 
 

	

I 	 I 	
t ie 3bOo act Dr • A K 	'r 	 3! 	 1 

	

61r1 ahsdluto intogrj t, dovo' 	1oo' 	 I 	I 1 

	

i' 	 d 	 In 	or uba coming or 	1L '1 d 	
I 

	

IgiIiIII 	
n 	tho 	IOjSins Of '4Ic d(1)(1)I,i(t1, & ( 	I) 	II II 

I 	
' Y Sezje (COJCt) itulo, 	

!i 	I 	
1tI 

	

I 	

I 

	

; 1 	

sp 	 I 
GE\ EL 'L 11NACfl. 0 	I I : 	 I 	 —----•----. I 	•ii 	p 	

I 	I 

	

Ltj 	J 	 I 	

I 	 I 

I 	

I' 

I 	
r I 	•I 	

Is.: 	
I 
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- 	t 

f4' . 

i•t•• 

j 

it  
. 	i.•,.1 

ir• 
•;!. 

• 	• 	
-':, 	• ' 	 •- : 	 - 

	

. 	. 	__:-• ;— 	. • 	

• :. 	••:•.: : : 

,1 
, 	 Li1 of  d0,cujncnf, fF0 bajs of 	

I 

$
'!J 	tdL ticlo of Chg08 fi In c.ld aEajnst Dr,A : 	tIBachj , 

f0 1)Mc/Ntai1tay 	 t • - :vT 
	 - 	 • 	

L- • 
I 	 I 	 . 	

t 	 it 

I 	f 41 	F i. cao No 0  PC 14(A) 	/ i1I 	I ij 	 /95 . 	SHG 	
I 

42D 	$ Pre....trap 	
I !'J POSttiap rncmoinj  dt 10 06o95, 	I 

tiII2I 	 I 

t H 11  Medica] proscrjpt101 1 ooct of of 
1i 	S'ri }1 Das d atoci1OO695 	, 	

I 	
I i5i 	I 

 Phooglaphs of QrNo 	12 ) 	II 
6e 	louh skolch Cf 'tx No M— dt 

tf 	 nob 	I IO/ tl 1 	• 	• 	i • 	 •.. 	:• 	
•r i 	• •

14  

I1 	H 	26 N 1  200584 
 

j f 
	111 	261 	200585 	ase 4O/ 	

I t ' 	1II 	j4 	2 6 N I205 G 	I 	 I 	
E I Iti : 	b 	 6 8 U 	r 	I 

k
8t I I 	SGrh ustt. 10695 i1 	I I 	I 	

I ttO 	1Bod & 	Bond t rospcct 	DIoiAoXCBagCb1 F1 	I 	0 d 1 0 6 9 5 
iotit
IH;i 	I• 	 • 	H 	. 	••• 	*• . 	

: 	• 	. • i1 'Soa1 	£OlUtlon boftj6 m 1 kcdas 	3tI3fld3 • 	•• 	, 	 . 	• 	: 	- 	• 	, 	. 	4 	•.•• ru1ar No. E/107/IrI/5/jfo) Jdt 36gdr1 ij: 	tF•. 	. 	 • 	
1• 	' 	I • 21F iI C1rcu I al No PC I V/87/02/326/7 i•I 	l 	iI 	• k ' 	 •. 	 . 	. h 
	' r, 	

Ponr1dnt1ai lottor 
iIIr 	I Iyda t od1 8 7 9 5 	 I 	I; i 	Ibli I 
iJ1jI 	

I 227/rrr/j75_r TTX() drJ2J 1lh 	II 	
f 	4 ii I I LOttOl No 86/(G!)/II/7/17 dt 232.85l .Ir• 	jIlI} 	 I 	 : 

Itu4 1Lotter io 	/283/1II/13O0 I i 	
1 	! 	i r 	i O/ddor 	

4/85 It, 185 &/3 df.148 

frj
3t 	' 1thuoxui o 	B' j n 	act of D 	; Bagcij 
rI
_ : 

	

	• -, 	 . 	• 	 • 
1 	I 

 diaiy book( wri tt, patient urn) I 	• 	I 	• 	• 	• 	 . 
CSFQL report wt 	o sum0 ' 	J'I 	•-• 	• 	.' 	,- 	• 	. 	

-I, report 

	

n 

• 
11 	;: t• 	I 	

I 	 -, 	

:kJ tr 	I 

' e.e & 	 ••. 	I 	j 
I  

r/it 	
ospx Das P. & PS atho 

Nagaon ly  

!IIh i Je o Bhai all Att 	Vigil ciflee Doptt flpc gro a 

	

B Br ab 	s t ( &A) 	PCL I j 810 
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EXURENI C 
K •  Bagchis  

$4O/Hojai 0  

A 
ThGenea1 Manager e  

Ri1way, ZgaOh 	r 
Gwahati41 

	

. 	sir, 	 . 

. 	 . 	
ttcmèr.t•cf defence,. . 	. 

... 	: 	• 	 .• 	• 	 . 	 . 	 . 

L ' 	
Rtti. 	pnau.j charge me=randam 

: 
 

341/c3!1 dated 247 recei.vdd or 1847 

.;. 	- 	I 	 • 	. 	 . 	 . 	

.; 

. 	 I 	. 	_ 	• 	 . 	. 	 . 	. 	 . 	 . 	: 	' 	•• 	• 	 •, 

II 

6:: • 
, 	 jdLfl. tt(!3  of  t 	)QV .ci 	flraCUm I 	iV bffli1QZCh . 

t ;  thit I 4: ari inquiry16 eot neid 	R W 9 at IRS (' 

pro  
I 	

VL26r iCj tarzt the Aersigned into 	ticr 	ro1i-. L 

	

I FC II ZdS-ince Jn 'Iitcz-mp- of,,lR1yiJcrQt3 	C 

eQflt orer cop 	t1C3 	ckrerit ctd i ArcX1C'- ).t 

of thei chrçc memr andunt are eie talie  uppU.c OW 'cs th th( 

	

tharge Odti itri 	nd 1n 	n€ 	ch copicu we 	cc- 	. 

I  • 	
tiththc niamorandum. x had sought., for cupply of tke 3fle UTCC 

:••• 	
ppictio datC 	 I•opone thrtO .X bav ber :. :t 

. 

 

auy~l ied with the £1i:ig ocunt 	 . • 	. 	 . 	 . 

i) 	 to of Pnnexurg 11 1 0  

__ii) 	 idc'i Xerox &6pi8 o photographs ive been  
which are iiitthCt 	D ifltC ( pOt hLC  printei  

44 	•1 	 • •? ' 	ir Ibift  

.t . • 	
SS 	. 	c;12 	 p 	 •. 

. . 	
: v) al.No,16 0  purr:tirg tob€ a 3ottc 	/263/,'10) 

I ' 	
tcd 7, 7 *65e  instead copy of arn 0 f  ice, ardor 

I 	30.pv;tz0) d7-; 	 eUppliCC4 
It 	 s;.JQ.7 	ideentior.5 Q/Ct O4/3 	 03

ii I t 	 I 	 24085 	t a; 	/a3.Ur c 4I 	 - 

.• 	. 	H. 

 

been 	ppi 	 . . 	 . 	. 

Ujh• 	
; 	. 	• 	

:f 	. 	1 0N 	£b:â,? , 	 . 	 i 	•1 	• 	 .: 1 	. 
: 	 • • ., 	. 

i:::..• • 	 0 	 -nton 	i-j . bo} 	bt only two 	 et 

b.L 	
I 
Jhave been suppliedo and I " 	 I 

	

1 vi):: rck:d •co 	 £ 1) 4 c 	t. is LE:flt;.o 	t.t c; 

rpt ' c1.i( 	C 	 "L• 	thJ cic:t, jq 	rc 

I 	 I 	 I 

/1 	 t4 I'• 	cicht:.c)g'; t thf 	 r 	 dut 

): 	•:; 	 1•0•g j 	1:?çiiQdc-  

' 	 ' 1 r1 	' 
	 '- 	 , ! 	 I  

II 	// 2 	Th. uiQ!tc 	•g5 ?:;J ¶ 	O3"ht c;ie; oZ 	t 	Q? w 

£ I 7 7 ':bia. cp1tetJO1 ÔztCci 23a4 470 but the saie I have fl1 	 I 

•; ii'%I  . 	
ipli:. ) 	• 	 . 	. 	 . 

I 	 • 	• 	 : 	: 	F• 

oi th dr.rt rppli 	it i 	en tn't ncte th ch€c, 
it3 annw.uree bear the I seel. of t 

	

\'thiY benfl 'i 	ito rr ui cuiçnLr'io 	ho c p 1 ' 

::H \• &cwrie1tJ suppUed 1CO re un thtcte a 	iattst:-Cd 

t 	 f 	 o1'c2e 	all t ' f'iC CL 	 Pnt :r 	qU Z 

	

tttCeit by t e 	T1 	 tr 	 I  
! 

11 	( I 	 • C 	 .J I 	 9 1? 	• ä CC 	6 95 

ws x ±terec ur 	etior' 15 c0C n the  

.3±& o z witt,i ci4&flt idgd b o 	thri; 	cx D 	u..d 

PJil'CNfAU/3 7 	CeA(. 192 	•R(/J 3  t4 

	

eoa1fl't t 	 CCCd. 	Thc 	r'n 	. a a1r nô' 

IlL 
1 I 1 	 ccutdJ ei 	OOQ/'. r 	bcn 

wilether :t I{ fr 	 tu depctefltal prccc1 q 1 cc3 

,- 	 .Q t 1 ir 	'i't c2E ' 	 crtwJnal cnzg, has 	 I  

the I 	 •-:;; 	p'6 ' 	 C. 	 cri 	a ree 	 hive flot' bc 

	

F15 td b:-'t te 	d t' 	iscarc&f e my tbt Qy 

the hail btxc0 I 	 ay kindly i 	1ari f ied 60 cS t<. 
•1 facilitate future course .09 action e . 	 : 

I 	

(Co ni 	- 2 

	

'-- 	

. 



(2) 

/ 5 	Uowever, in respect of the charge3, I subrnit that SiflCC an 
/ inquiry is proposed tobo held into the chgo3 framed against me, 
•' at this 3tge I would auffice it to sayAhat the allegations are 

/ 	based on imagined facts and the al1egion of contravention of 
the provisions o Rule 3(1) (i) (ii)&(ii) of Railway $ervicesConduct} 

	

7 	RUle 1966 is absolutely m!sconce. 

I The charges are deniedQ 

60 Rotver, I would request you to kindly arrange to supply 
• the, copioa of documento not supplied and also kindly supply 
1 photogrjphic prints of the photographs cited in l.No.5 of 

Anneure UI of the charge momorqnduto enable me to prepare 
or the 16iry0 

	

I 	Thanking you, 

j Yours £aithfuUy 

'.4 I 

(Dr AG X. agchi) 
SrDflO/ffeJiz 

H. 

.1 

/ 
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No E/74/UAZ/347/Con. 

J4/ 	To 
Dr. A.K. Bagohi 

.t 

URPvayll/. 
Mallgaou, dated 

i J 
\ 	 Through L 	 t7

* 

Sub: nquiyZ)Loport. 

The Inquiry Report of Inquiry Officer (Stiri R.K.  
Bajaj, eDI/NDLS) is enclosed. The Disoiplinaxy authority 
will take suitable decision after considering the Report. 

I 	 If you wish to make any repro sentation 01 sub 
mission, you way do so in writing to the Disciplinary 

4 	 4ntbotity within 15 days of rece1t of this letter, 

D4t:4 in 7 paoso 	 . 

• 	 . 
for GENMAL  

tte 

f 	. 
1 I 

I 

V 

I 	I 	
-_ 
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r ONEXURP., 

Ho .33/ RYU/2 ( ' 

0 L iinen t of I nd.ia 
Cent: rt Viall.mv:e Conuni.sslon 

  

101\, Jaitinaqar House 
Akbar Roa:1, New I)eihi 

Subject: Departimntal Inquiry against Dr. A.K. Bagchi, Sr. 

D.M.O., N.F. Railway. 

REPORT 

1. Introduction 	 ' 

1.1 In terms of Rule 9 of Railway Servants (D&A) Rules, 
1968 by order No.E/74/GIkZ/347/COfl. Dated 28.1.98 issued by 
General Manager, Northeast Frontier Rai1way, I was 

• 	 appointed as Inquiry Officer to inquire into charges framed 
. against Dr. A.K. Bagchi, Sr. DMO/Hojai/NF Railway. By 

othir order of even number and date from the same file, 
Shri PK. Deb Kanuugo, Dy.SP, CDI, Guwaliati' was appointed 

t1e Preentinçi Officør, 

Thr pinimry hc rinq hJ.ci on 7 • 4 . 1990 wi aL;tendd 
'by P0 hut the CO a3ked for ieav@ of Ltbsence becaus h e e ws 

flQt well 	iDurincj 	this 	hrnriiiy, 	nchodiA le 	0r: 

a;tivit;ies was laid down and RH was fI'ToT 7.5.90 and 

'. 8.5.1990k Du t Trey 	TTit1L0 bo adjourned two 
times, once because witnesses did not come and ag11'f 
because CO did not &;t:end because his father had expired.., 

/ . be

ID viewof the fact that .some private witnesses had to be 
examliled, as requested by Pbj. regular' hearing was fixed to 

 held t GuwahaLi on 21 7 90 

1 3 hu RH was finally held on 21 1 98 at Guwahati and was 
' 	 atded by P0, Co and his Defence Assistant.. During, the 

	

4 ing 24 iised documents(ExS- to 5-24 1  and five defence 	F 
Al 	

/~ S ;; dhan '~

cuments(CiU1 to D- ) 	eie 	e'i on iecord and five 

witnesses were examined. The P0 informed 'that

hU 	 and Miss 

 Dvi had .jiot collie to attend the Rn. Accordingly he 

d;cccltodP tilesE? two 	wit i15C3 At 	the C]QZ 	of 

prQsCUtL()l) tse, 	the CO 	denied 	the charges ani 	was 
brief I 	subjotd examInation. 	Tue P0' 	written 

rec,.e..VoU wa on 	31 	1 	90 itJ 	CO' 	wri LLen brief ws .i ccived 

on  



—t 

Jr 

S 	 I 

H 

1 	 . 	. 

2. 	Articles of Charyes 

2.1 In LIìe art 1 C1(?. of chat qns it. has been a1iegei thdt N'k 
 X. 

'Dr.A.K. l3agchi posted and functioning as Sr. D.M. 0. /.N. F. 
R1v/HJ1 Health Unit: since May' 1934, has been misusing his 
Government acconnodation as a private Nursing Home treating 
private outdoor patients without permission of the 
conetent authority and has been accepting consultation 
fees from them without maintaining a Register for this 
purpose and without depositing the anunt to the Railway 
24vi1 !4 	--+4 ,-.r 	.., 	 t.-..,._ ..-..-... 4.1... 	...... 	I, 

A. 	. 	J. 	 G1. 	j. J Il .J. 	 .L '.J..L 	 J. LLL. 	. 	 . 

t 
 2 2 	By 	the 	above 	act 	Dr. 	}3a9chi 	has 	failed 	to 	itiaintain 
ab3oluLe 	iittegtity, 	devoLioti 	tO 	duLy 	and acted 	in 	a 	ittanner, . 
unhec'oiniig of a 	Railway Sivint 	and thereby contravened 	the 

L' 
tproI51Lns 	ol 	Ru]e 	3W (i-), (ii)&(iii) 	of 	the 	1aJ.1waj 

1it Services 	) 	Rule3, 	1966 
I  

3 Brief statement of case of Disciplinary Authority 	' 

• t :if ,  '3 1 	The 	department 	has 	sLdLed 	that.., 	since 	May 	1994, 4Dr I 

c 	
Iir:il 	't I Ashok i3agchi 	was functioning as Sr DM0 at wr Rai1wy IteaLLIII 

unit 	t.: 	Hoai . 	)\nd 	he 	WQ3 	drcwl(1cJ 	non-practIcing 	a).1owrtc'3 
of 	Rs 	900/- 	pe 	month 	For 	ue 	a 	lu.s 	residence, 	he 
allotted 	x u .iway 	accominodat. 	or 	No 	M-2 	ocated 	tn 	Railway' 
Colony at 	ilojai. 

3.2 	In 	terms 	ot 	Railway 	Board 	C.Lrcular 	No. 	.PC- 
/ IV/87/02/326/7 	c:1aL'd 	6.30.07 	extAnt 	orders 	for 	restrietcd I 	I 

.•/ private medical practice were modified and it • as. decided 
that fees charged for medical attendance on the families of 

• 	railway employees, 	passengers who 	Lake 	ill while: on 	travel 
and outsiders who may be adinitted as indoor patients or 
surgical 	treatment: in railway hospitals, 	should be remittedj 

.. by 	concerned 	doctor 	to 	Railwy 	revenues. 	In 	such; casesi 
where non railway patients are allowed to be ekanilned by a1 
ralway doctor, 	the iailwaj authoiites have piescl3bed thi 

I
fpioedute for 	collecting 	loes 	and 	iemitting 	such 	fees 	to 

- railway 	authorities. 	flu 	theL, 	by 	cilcuJaL 	no '  
C/107/III/5/I(0) 	dated 30 3 90 isLes for NPA were i.evised 
The CMD, 	Maligaon 	issued circu±arno-H1I1/164/1 	dt. 	10.5.94f 

• 
to 	Nt' 	Railway 	iailway 	doctois 	.nfoinu.rg 	then 	of, 	peti'eI 

, to be 	followed 	in 	treatnieht 	of 	non-railway cases 	and 	this 

I} circular was applicable to the CO 	In thi9 circulaz. it has 
been cleaLLv laid .J'wn that "rank non-railway ,  cases are 	otI 
permitted 	to 	any_consultation 	but 	if 	they 	are 	brought 

Ll through 	Railway 	enployee 	then 	only 	they 	should I be 

2 
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: 	 rtned in an emergency where medical facilities in / 
I ar14y area are not avai1il)1e" . I (. It: ci I ZJ_) I).i'3l) )J (flCii } 

	

. 	
hat 'i:he OPD ticket which is made after examining 1:h 

ptJi)t. 	And nit 	Ffl 	juIi 11(1, 	h' iJIj in 
the patient:' s 	iame, do nan 	and railway enioyee' a 
address, diagnosis etc should b wui.LLn on the ticket that 
consultation fees amount realised." This shows that, in 
general, the railway doctors are not allowed to treat 
patients other than Railway servants. And in respect of non 
railway cases that they are allowed to see, the railway 

	

' 	doctors are expected to maintain a separate register and 	/ 

H
on and so forth. 

• 3.3 it was reported that in violation of above gttidelines, 
Dr ; Bagchi was indulging in private practice ate the 

.' accommodation allotted to him by railways purely for. 
, residential purpose. A written complaint, cit 6.?95, to 

this effect was received from one Shri Haleswar. Das. The 
Supdt. of Police, CIII, Guwahati registered this complaint 
on 10.6.95 as 14o.14(A)/95-SHG and the investigation was 

L, ,/lartded over to Shri K.M. Das, Inspector. 

/ 	
r 

t
A/ 3.4 On 10.6.95, a CDI team, along with Shri. HaleawarDas, 

the decoy, and independent witnesses went to €h official 
residence of Dr. A.K. I3agchi at railway quarter No' M-2 in 
railway colony at Hojai. The decoy, Sh. H. Eas, pretending 

4 	to be a patient, got himself examined by Dr. P. l3agchi, who 
•' ' demanded and accepted an amount of Ra. 40/- from Sh H. Das. 

Thereafter, the CBI team which was sLnding outside the 
residence of Dr. A.K. I3agchi entered into his .rooin, 
recovered currency notes of Ra. 40/- (four ten rupee 
notes), the fee taken by Lr. 13aychi from Sh Das. The t '6st 
trap znemorandwu was prepared at the residence of Rr Bagchi 
incoi po&ncj deLil of i.rip and riesults of odi urn 

	

h 	carbonate-phenolphthaleifl test:. 	The post trap; nmo, was 

signed by the decoy, the witnesses and. oeher meluber3 of the 
m. And Dr I3agchi wasP released, on bail by trap laying tea  

	

' 	exocuting a bond the CIII team seaiced,,-U/5 165 Cr P C, 
the official residence which was being by Dr Bagchi used 
as consultaLion chambei. and nur3ing home 

44 	
4 

3 5 The department says that in the instant case the decoy 

	

H 	Sh. Das was a private person, he was neither admitted In 
the Health Unit Holsi as iti-cloor patient noi lie had 

on 	 had pa id ana 
the fees tr. Bagchi. on demand which was in violation of 

t 
j: 

I- 

3 

ci 

.i 	- 	 • 



the rules 	of I; he 	J 	L.L/ays . 	 And 	Dr 	Daqchx 	did not 	ascer 
i.i 

I 	if the de:07 p;:1 :1 'ii 	wns 	.i ii 	fact 	acconipanied by any 	us 

1 	3.6 On 	iO.(. 9, 	JIHi iiq 	Lh'. 	:j.ii:ch, 	L.iLeniciIt5 oEShH. 	has, 

t!,e COiiiJ)Ll I H.riiL, 	wid hiin. 	•lhI1..IIt.'i h>cv.i 	d/o Sh U.C. 	I\CItJjH 

/ 

 

of 	hboja I . 	 'IIi?:;' 	:;t.;it.mit1 . 	 hay'' 	L'II 	taken 	on 	record 	in 

these 	uoc'I nj 
i.flvestiqatlOIl, lr' 

 and post trap iutcnoranda and search J.isL 
;ind :J-ii ) were prepai'ud which contain deta [Is 

of the t ra mid thio search. A sketCh map of railway qr. 

i 14o.M-2, which was being used by CO as a consuJ.tatJOH 

chamber and a IIULSi. ng home, was prepared and photographs of 

the aboVe quarters were also takeii. 

3.7 Thus according to the P0, the CO clearly' violated the 

guidelines by treating an outsider who was not broughtTby a 

/
railwaY enloyee. Moreover, there was a Primary Health 

,çentre within Hoj ai - Town Area, near the Railway Station, 

V which was run by State Govoriunent. The CO has not denied 

this fact. 

3. The CO has also flouted the guideline that the OPD 

tickat which is inztda af tar examining the patient and on 

which medicines are prescribed should contain details 

regarding such as name of patient, name and address of the 

i1Wy enloyoe who brought the private patient• The Doctor 
should also write on the ticket that consultation fees 

Rs.40/ -  was collected. As aqainst this the-CO hadwrittefl 

the prescription on his personal pad which does not even 

disclose that he has a Railway Doctor W c 	 d to 

suppression of facts. T1Ct 	 1 th fee 

amount of Rs.40/-rféCeived by him from Shri H.Da's on the 

prescription ticket. (Ex.S-4). 	
0 

v 	The CO failea to enter Uaa_name of decoy -  patient, Shri 

~~itself
H. Das, in the 'register inaintained by him (E.x D-3) which 

 speaks of intentions of . 
 the CO that 'h did not 

intend to d 	rtieeec°1ected from this non_FailwaY 

- - patient with tT Railway Authorities. 	 - 	 S  

3.10 The P0 has pointed out that a Diary Book :(Ex S-18) 
/ 	

I 

seized during search from the -consultation room ot CO, 

/ cnLains names o non-railway. rat:ieflts treated/di39nOsed by 

the CO from 3.6.95. According to the CO, these names have 

also not been entered in D-3 which proves that D-3 is not 

properly maintained h t:hie CO, .and that/he CO was 

'I 

ii 

-- 	,•- 	 'S  - 	 -. 	 l•.- 
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jonally o1iil:u iig 	 f iiio.L pr vato i 	leflt3 and 

thereby flou tI i I1(.J the (j1i Ide]. I 1?) 	3W] cauSi fly loss to 

RailwayS. 

.11 On being examined during inquiry, Dr. Bagchi accepted 

rthe fact that on 10.6.95 he had examined Sh 11. Dan, a non-
railway patient and that he collected Rs. 40/- as 
consultation fees from the said Sb Das. The 

co has also 

admitted this in writing. Hence, according to- P0 non 

exmiflatiOfl of Sb. Das, the decoy-patien 
who has since 

expired, does not at all affect the case of disciplinarY 
authoritY. The córplaiflt and the statemflt of Sb. 

i. DS 

marked as Ex.S-1 and 5-24. 
. 	 - 

3 12 	
nally, the P0 stateS that oral as well as 

lj 	
documentaLY evidence adduCed on Uehalf of the disCiPlinarY 

auLhQLiLY will linchi1YlY (Sic) 
prove the charge against 

the CO. Ihe P0 has submitted that in the courS of. inquiry 
t.jitineSSeS were crOS5 	xarniflecJ 

I 	I'lL l-1.proce n ediflga te piu 

	

' 	
by the CO but he could not: elicit: any points adverse 

to FIe 

case 0fdi3cipl1UrY authoi'.ILY. 	 * 

4 DefeflC of Dr A.K. BagChi, Sr 
DMO NF Railway 

OA 	
I

ç 4 1 The co claims that it is wiong to say Lh 	
riiWY

till 

10ctOn'5 
can not use their orficiai 	

H 
In support of this claim he has referred o paa U 

	

of IT 	
He has also LefeLted Rule 617, 'IREC Va) 
	I II 

(•i 	 ch sas that medical attendance 	
treat1nent aL I 

, onsultiIg room 	a
inained by railway doctor at his 

I .. . 
residence shall be deemed to be medical attendance and 

' F 
treatment at railway hospital- t the same time te.CO has 

c 
i contended that it is wrong to say that because th CO ,as 

using his residence for treatment of patients that makes 

his residence a nursing houe. In short, his case IS that, 

as allowed under rules, he was 1ajntathi1'g a 0lting 

room at the. residential accO1tO&Ltifl allotted to him b 

railways it would be wrong to call it a nursing room.' 

y 	 0 	 - 
:.. 4.2 Through his brief dated 

30.7.98, 
the CO. hs claimed 

that RailwaY Doctor's are ful 	
aioted to d 	

private 

practice without prior' permisS1° 
	

from the competent 

aUt1iOitY' 	
In support of his coftteflti0fl the co has 

refGrJd to clauses (a) to k) of par 204 of IM. He has 
also 1iiied thst: RailWay docturs can examine and teat 
nonrailY patientS and im support the CO Iis refefld to 

- para 204 to 206 and par3 62], 625 and 626 of IRMM. 

I 	
0 	 - 

- 	 ' 

1 4  
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• 	 c(:j dl 11IJ
pars 	a olnorgolicy should be attended 

to first and 
patient is found to be a non-railway patient he • 	

.' 	 'roated as an oUtsidoL- and charged accorclingly Claiiiis that by virtue 
of para 210 and 625 of 

restriction5 con ta1noc in Rail'ay Board's letter 
No. 88/b 1/114 dt. 24.12.90 does not apply to 	ergency ass. lie h 

/
furtIi ::i .I Cd in case railway doctor exaines a no : ailway patient he has to collect- 

fees as prescrfled. In H / his backj L.;'ind, the CO 
IlW3 claimed that he was rioht in : 	nterL3inj 	hi;j Ds, the dey patient, at his residence. nd as presci:jhej 	the rules, lie collect fees fro 	 ed necessary nt hri Das. 

4-3 	Th 	CO 	c Ui.ims 	I hal: 	h 	was 	maintaining 	the 	register prescribed 	fo.t non-railway 	patients 	and 	was 	regularly depositing fees 	received from such non -railway patients 	to railway 	autl)Ojitjrs 	in 
a 	

support, 	he 	has 	SUbniifted84ii1oiiey receipts 	s 	prooff 
r remittaiice 	of 	fees 	toäiIway authorities (l:'. 	D-2)Vu,e 	reqier - 	 -. 	for 	non-railway, patients oetied 	on 	I. b. 94 (E. 	D- 3)atij 	15 monthly 	stateineffl 	- regarding  of 	ttO1i-rffv patients 	submit Led 	to 	railway /authortL- jes 	(Cx D-5). 	The CO has also 

p  ( 

	

explained that 	e did as 	fees 	from 	the 	decoy-patjejt 	but could not 	depij t 	the 	same 	with 	iaxiway 	authorities 	as 	it 	was  seized by C131. 	He has given a similar axplanadom 	as to wly ,  lie did not reflect this receipt in the monthly return etc. 

Analysis of Evidence -. 	• 
• • 
V 	• 	•. 

	

-:-r\.- 	I 	
- 

For the sake of convenience, 	allegations against the CO are discus - in three parts. 
 - 	-----• 	 • 

JHI 
V. 

- 
5.11 The first parE of allegatiomis is that hizused his  - goverzumnt accotjon as a private nursing home. It may H. • -, 	- be recalled that on l0..95, the day of search; the' 031 •• •• 	team found that some patients were sitting -on• 	bench in • •- 	

• the verandah (Cx S-3) of the said premises. A' eiusa'l of 
• \\ 	

photographs (Ex S-5) of the pemnises taken -during the said -: 	\\ search 
 shows that expensive and elaborate medical: equipment - v- 	• \ - was available in the premises and at least one lady patient • 	- - 

	\\' was 
beinq administered some medicine through a - drip. 

- • \\ Significantly , no hOuSehold goods were visible in the said 
• • • • . -\ preniises and there were no other indications to ;ahow, that 

- 	• 	\ the premises were being used 	esidence. Duriig the- CBI lsearch, Jss Sadha 	Devi 	xS-24) stated under, oath--that 
4, 	• 	• • she wa/ working for D. Bag 	, . e CO, at Qtr. N0,2 (the 

- 	.- 	• 	_/ 	 - 	• 	- 	• 

	

V 	 • 
- 	

• 	 c61—'—"' 

- 	• 	- 	 - 	• 	 - 	• 

- 	 • 	- 

• 	- 	
• 

- 



jremises in que3J ).!i're the CU wa. ,3 exaln!ILLng both mule 
and fetiale paLieiit:. As a part ol her duties she was 
maintaining a list of patient who wanted to consult the 
doctor and that she used to send patients, one by one; to 
doctor's room She has stated that she had been working in 
this capacity, with the CO, since 1990 and was being paid 

per month. She has deposed that in dne:!of the 
rooms (the last room) of the said premises there were two 

'.. beds which were being used for emergency patients. In the 
same statewnt, she has also stated that Dr. Bagchi was 

* living with his falTaly in his own house in Hoai This 
shows that Dr. Bagchi was not using this acconnodation, for 
his residence and instead he was using this premises for 

	

.1  4 	examining and treating patients. He himself was residing 
with his family in his own accon'rdation at Hojal itself.  

5.12 In his defence the CO has stated that uhder railway 
rules (para 304 of IRMM) he was authorised to maintain a 
consultation rOom at his residence. He has tried to 
differentiate between a consulting room and a nuring home 
and has argued that while he did have a qonsultation room 
at the .4premi8oa ho did not have a nuring home. He' has 
also ,.observed that the CBI team did not make :' necessary 

 ; , ' - inquiries with patients who were there ini the premises at 
.'• the Lime. of. search and according to CO these could have 

been Railway patients or ny be msnthors of hi family. The 

CO has questioned the value, as evidence, of statement of 
Miss Sadhana Devi because he was not allowed an opportunity  

• to cross examine her.  

5.13.1 At the outset it may he noted that para 304' of IRI1 
states that 'in case of such of the railway doctors 'only as 
are allotted quarters at a distance from health' units or 

j'. t"ospitals, the administration may provide properly equipped 
consulting room at their residence' and it' is such 
consult4ng room that is mentioned in para 617 pf, IRMthl. 
Thus, the consulting room ntentioned in parr 304 is a 

• consulting room authorised by railway authorities under, 
k conditions mentioned in the said para. And thereis no 

evidence 1 to suggest that what has beeF claimed, as a 

consultation room by the CO was authozLised by railwy 

áuthorties as required by para 304. 

5.13.2 it has been noted above that at: the time of seafch, 
e'laborate medical equipment was available in the premises, 
the CO was in fact examining pati2nts and at least one 'lady 
patient was being ,3drninistered some medicine through. 3 

7 
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in 

• 	 .1, 	,..,, 	
. 

drip And I 1i 	'd øn which 	!e 	lying wa 
	a 	rpical 	I 

hospi ta I bd 	i h'n ' 1 3 nc 'vi deuce Lu sh ow that uedica1 	 I 

equ punenL thL w3S I hLe j n I lie pietnises belonged to the 

L&J IWayJ 	/\l 	 dl u cd 	,hoe 	Lheie 	we e 	no 

indications to liow that tli 	piuce was being used as a 

residence by anyone. Thu 	the preseS was being used for 

examining and treating patients 	0twithstafldiflg the 

- 

I 	claimed by $Q . lsO, there is no indication to suggest tnt 

if 	
it 	being used as a residence by anyone, leave alone the 

CO 

JI1$ 	dhiu:d 	Dcvi 	wi 	an 	eunp)oyee 	of 	
te 	CO 	and 	if 

wanted 	her 	I:o 	clarify 	any 	matters 	the 	cd 	could 	have 

/ i.ntroduced 	hei: 	as 	a 	wit uies.s 	or 	)c 	hould 	haie 	pointed 	odt 

	

I 	• 	
çiuring 	thi 	i:egu!ar 	hei:ing. 	The 	stiteiuent 	

of 	liss: Sahana 

	

I .. 	-\ 	Devi was availalJe with 	
the CO and. yet 	he did 	n6t ;exercie 

any of 	these 	opt louis. 	instead 	1i 	has 	
waited 	titil 	the 	stage 

1 	j 	of 	his 	
written 	brief 	to 	raise 	a 	technical. 	objection 

	and 

ow he Ii 	not oontraictd 	r clarified thy of the" 

ft facts 	stated by Miss 	Sadhana 	DevL. 	Be 	that 	
as :'it 	may, 

lj 	 .hate' ci. has been deposed by Miss Sadhna Devi has also been 

4 il 	
observed and documented by the Ci31 	team durin 	

they search. 

\ In view of this it is my considered opinion 
1that the Co has 

:4 	deliberately not 	availed of 	the opportunity 
. to get Miss 

Sadhana Devi to clarify matters and his obeCtiOfli-S only a 

device to deflect from the facts stated by Miss Sadhana 

• 	Dcvi. 	In- any 	case, 	Miss 	Sadhafla 	Devi 
	has ..oiily,confirtfled  

i 	 \ 
residence allotted to the CO was being used to exawine. and 

51 

41 	

.
\ 	what was observed and recorded b 
	the CBI- team, I e. , 	the 

• treat patients, 	the distinction between a coisulting. room 

'nd nursing home as made out by Co 	0tjthtanding. 	And 

Dr. agchi, the CO, was not using it 
for the purpose of his 

resldcnco 

s 	 5 13 4 To sum up 	in my, considered view it is establiShed 

	

• 	iJ 	' 	'. 	

I 

	

I 	that the CO was misusing açpmmodatiofl allotted by railways 

1. • to hun for his residence as a consulting room  and nursing 

ho. 	 - 

• 	5.21 	The 	second 	part 	of 	allegations 	is 	that; 	the 	CO 	was 

- 	• 	
treating private outdoor patients wjthout permisslon of the 

•coxt?eteflt authority. 	
In this context it has been mentioned 

by 	the 	P0 	that 	thiough 	ciicular 	dt 	6 10 87 	(Ey 	S-12) 

I . 	 • • 
- extant orders 	for 	restricted pElvate med1caL 	practice wei.e 

modified. 	In 	his 	defence, 	theCO 	has 	referrd :to . circular 

• dt. 	10.5.94 	(Ex 	D-) 	throwh wich 	also 	railway doctors 

• $ 

1 - 	1 

ii . • 	. 	

. 	 -' 

•1 
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ai1way were informed tJiai they are not allowed 1:o 
wii.ne non-railway ca.'::es i.mn i es: they are brought in an 

nergcncy by ra i iway mj:ioyees and when medical facilities 
were not available in nearby areas. To sum up the non-
railway cases which Railway doctors were allowed to examine 
are restricted and conditions under which such patients 
could be entertained have been specified. As against this 
it has been seen that at his official residence, which he 
had converted into a nur:$i.Iig room, the Co was examining all 
and sundry. lie had :3et up elaborate medical equipment jm 
this accommodation and had employed Miss Sadhana Dcvi to 
assist him. .Duriny the search, the CDI team found that 
several pati.en t;3  wer9 w,u t: i. ng to he e:amiiined by the CO. IA 
document seized during the search and which has been taken 
on record in these proceedinqs as Ex S-19 contains records 

• of patients examined by the CO fromim 3.6.95 till the date of 
search i.e. 10.6.95. Accordinq to this, on 3.6.95 he 
examined nine patients, on . 6. 95 he examined 21 patients 
and on 7.6.95 37 patients were examined in the morning and 
six patients were examined in the evening. Similarly on the 
date of search i.e. .10.6.95 there are 35 patients in the 
list. The CBI team did not interrogate the patients because 
they did not want to harass them. 

5.22 	The 	CO has 	quoted 	e:tensveiy from 	IRMH 	and 	other 
ciLculats 	and i to 	gu' 	thJL being a doctor he instiucLion 	u 
was rendering a professional service and he did not require 

Vpermision for private practice. lie 	also 	feels 	that 	he 	was 
entitled 	to examine 	and 	treat non-railway 	patients 	in 
emergencies and when medical help was miot available nearby. 

5.23.1 IL may be noted that the CO's reference to IRiM has 
come only in his written brief, which means the reaction of 
the Department is not available on whatever the CO has 
said. In any case, circulars dated 6.10.87(Ex S-12) and 
10.5.94(ExD-4) issued by railway auth6r--J—H'e-s are the more 
recent decisions of railways on this subject and circular 
..datd 10.5.94 was issued by NE' Railways and' is more 
specifically applicable to the CO. Through bdth these 
circulars the railway doctors, • yemieral, and doctors of 
NE' Railways, in particular, have been restrained from 
entertaining private and non-railway patients at large. In 

short, after issue of these circulars and as things stood 

on the day of CBI search the railway doctors were iot 
permitted to indulge in free private practice. Only in 
certain circumstances these doctors are allowed to treat 

i lk 

/ 

I 

I 
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private 	patients and 	one such 	situatipXt 	is 	a 	private 

patient 	in an 	emergency 	when 	no 	other 	medical 	help 	is 

;, available. ,• The Co has also '. admitted that. a. railway doctor 

is allowed to examine private patients only in an emergency 

and when no outside help is available. 

had set 

[ac! I I ty .i 	hi 	of fi cial acc.oinmothi Lion. }Ie 

Was e:'.aIhi. id Iiq pi:i v L 	p;i I: L'.n t 	i: egularly and has produced 

no cv Ld'?r1ce l:o show that: 	i I i:hese patients were in some 

eliierqEItc7. 	i\s .iq.3 i nI:. 	hi.., 	a document 	(Ex D- 4) 	seized 

durinq tl search coritain: date-wise names of patientS that 

were ;:ainiried by the COat the said premises. since 3. 6.95 

and til I. the date of sea rch. The actual nuirbers examined on 
a day is not the point, instead this document. strongly 

' proves that the CO was examining all and sundry, in 
coirlete disregard of railway guidelines on the subject. 
T /e Co has not produced any evidence to show: that he had 
btained or tried to obtain permission of railway 

authorities to entertain private patients. 

5.23.3 It is also a fact Lliat the CO did examine the decoy 

patient: but: the CO has failed to show that the • deccy-

pati nt 	a!u' I C) him i ii an nte qency On the oL heLi hand, it 

is a mattei of i _oi. 	liaI.. L )' 	..oy 	pati_nL got. LTI sel 

( 	
to 

:, .• 	 ,fl . i : 	'. I 	eaiu. 	ot: only that, he was with the C131 

V 	 I3m th routh 3Tfl; the seu::1i and was fit enough to . give a 
stat:menL to the Learn. The CO did not sIc the decoy-patient 

about his railway connection'. It: is also a natter of reord 

	

. J 	:7 	
that there was a primary 	flJ unit in liojai, which shows 

• that: aiLrnat.LVe medical 	 J.iti'?5 were available to a Li 

	

• 	.: ( 	such 3 L ien f:s who wei:e 	ng xarui ned by the CO. To sum up, 

• there were no circumstances that conelled . the CO to render 

professional medical serrices to a patient in an emergency. 

And he did not follow guidelines prescribed by railways for 

- examining the decoy-patient, who was not in any med.ial 

emergency, was not brought to the Co by 1  any, railway. 

medical facility was available in eitloyee and alternate  
Hojai. 	 S  

	

: 	 . 	 . 

5.23. 4 
 On the bas.i.s of thscusziofls above i conclude thatCO 

was exain.ining private outdoor patients at the residence 

allotted to him in violn±iOfl of railway 9uidoliflOS on the 

. 	
ny permission from railw subject and without, a 	 ay 

authoritiOs. 

• 	.\ 	 . 	to 



4tf 	 I 	 I. 
V 	 JV•1 

3 The Lhird and final part of the alleya±on is that he 
/ has been accepting consultation fee from private óutdoor 
':patients -  without maintaining a register for this purpose 

and without depositing the amount to the -railway 
administration as provided for under the rules. 

5 31 In cousi of Lhese proceedings, the CO has zubiait Led 
A q  copy of circular-  A. 105.94(Ex D-4). This circular 

; specifies the type of on-Tiay cass the railway doctors 
- - may - e.miiie and prescribes procedLlre to he follo/ed in 

exa1Iling such p1 iaLe pat i.ents 	The circulai. prescribes 
thay' r.iiway doctors should maintaIn a separate register 

- fy n2-railway CSSCS. The OPD tIcl:et, which is made by the 
- 	,4oct, : after exulu.in.i.ng  the paI•JrmL 	should, inter alia, 
/ co$ain - details such as name of ra1lway employee who 

( })/Ought the nonrai.iway patient and amount: of. consultaLion 
free realised from such pat:ionts. The department'.s case 

(against the CO is that he was not - following these 
- auidelines. - 

II' 	5.32 The CO's. defence is that lie was regularly entering 
- num of non-railway patienta in regis Lw: hmairmtained by him 
and was also remitting fees realised from uch patients to 

- the railway authorities. In his defence, he has submitted 
i: J.., money receipts, as proof of reniittance of fees to railway 

authorities (Ex D-2) and the register for non-railway 
patients opened ' on 1 6 94 (Cx D-3) The CO has also 

V 

 introduced copies of 15 monthly statements submitted' by iin 
.torai.lway authorities(Ex D-5). He has also explained tht 
he could nOt deposit Rs.40/- received by him, from the 
decoy-patient because this amount was seized by the CB1. 

5 33 1 After e'aminhiiq the decoy-ptient, the CO piepared a 
ç 	prescription slip which has been taken on record in these 
ski 	 inquiry ID1oceed1rtc! as A S-4.A perusal of this document 

Q, shows that CO has not i ecci ded that the decoy-patient was 
not a railway patient, the CO has not shown as to who was 
• the railway employee that h.iougtt this patient an,d he' has 
also fajied to jecoid that fee of Rs 4Q/- was iealised by 
him from this taLleIlt It is alga QtGjgStjnq to not; 

of 
lot,

the  slip on which the prescription was written has the name 
•; of the- CO, his qualification and his experience as house 

surgeon in the Depaitment of Ohstetiics and Gynecology but 

, 	there is no indication that he is a railway doctor. This 
r 	shows that the CO was not fo11winy guidelines including 

those contained in circular Ut 10. 5.94 .  
-. 

If. 



4  L ad 	_ -_ -=:_=:__• 	- -  -. 7- 

I i 	 1' ' . 	• 	L 

T 	 (x 	
ii Y 

I' 	 S ?? 	iJii Jiij I he j ! 	dJ[) p.r- i (L 	S - 19) wa 	st- 

t 	 I hc en t j i 	C 	i 	p i con t i ii n 	of patient 	who 

: 	 exani.in'?l 	y 1 )i: 	(() ire,in .. 	 . 	 i .1 1. date of search . 	 Ero 	. 

1 	 pei ucii 	o f 	L Ii I 	}d 	1 	I 	I UI 	j 	}1e 	to 	iju I 	W 1 u1 

. 	: 	 pa ieii I: 	i 	:- 	 i::: I I .jii 	i - :i I: i ii t: 	t: 	c,I: !ietwise . 	 ccording 

. 

 
u 	e 	I i:J ()fl 	t 	 , 	Ihc .(.;c' 	J:3 c::pect;e(I 	t:o jaiz;J.ii 

. 	(he3e 	.ii:i.;u I i:;. 	It: 	i 	r:ii so 	seen 	Lhat 	the 	ttuiubei • of 

pa LI r-nt 	Un I Ii d 	ij l o ( U) 	 i 	diys I s 	ty 	1 3 I çj 

J 	 BuL 	Lii'? 	JtJ i.t:': 	III.:ij.1it:Li.lI'?d 	Ly 	LIe CO 	(Ex 	0-3) 	(i()e:3 	UOL 

: 	, • 	 efie;I: al 1. I: Ii'? flflfltS . 	
This shows thaL alt:liouqh Lhe CO 

/" / has cL:t.i.ltRcJ I1 •.•iL 	 Ji: 	u:.ii uLiiiiny a recjISt:Er for 	o- 
i 	 ' 	

La1IWEIV pF!,L Hit)' 1 	Wt 3 Li L L L uLhLuIly and LowpLeLeLy 

/ 

	

	enLcr1nrJ)c1e)4Iu5 ol all 1yIi-r3i1way patients e"amined y 

a4iist this ii.. w a s Lequlred of lain t.o JuaintaLn 

(, 	
sucI/1aJ>i 4 culars nd hW th 	he was actually manIa1J11flg 

1 	 cou4S1,,te and:uiiet iecoLd5 of non-iailway patients 

' 	
yadned hy huti and Lhat he as terniLtincj fees co1iectd 

• •. 

: 	a such paien 	to railway auLhoities. In 	o ths 

will not give the benefit of doubt to the 	a est one 

could say thatThe was maiiftainiig a seniblance o 	re4istrr 
a 	m 	

y ~pat~ient ~s. 	I hold thaL fees collecte rom Mo n -7 Za I M;a k 	J And 
the CO was not maintaining truthfully and properly the 

A. 

	

	
registYcribed for noailway patients and was not 
truthfully de ositing the gAtount realuil from suh 

' 	
authoi.itios 	 rulas  

4 in addition t:o wha1 has ben discussed above, the Co 
4 	 I 	 LaI 12d Oine ot lioi. i sue also [or ehainpie, he htis gone 

into the '.iIni.n2 	itntint::.d i.i vrious CE3I dodi?nts such as 
Lime of cnup.1,ai. it, U ntc ol J odqing of )'I R, time at. which 

• 	

t?1earcl pEu:Ly 	.avted its action and so on and 	fort 

In my view d15 i epancies of thi natuLe, if any, are not 

I  relevant to the proceedings before me as it is nobody' s 
1: case that the search at the premises mentioned aJove did 

notte place on 10.6.95 .  

ii rO 5 42 silitilarly, Lhe CO ha poI . nted out a disciepancy in 

d.i sLin'tue nurnbei s of Lh 	u' fo 	R 10 currency notes used 
1 	 in the Liap P':coidin'j Lo hiin 	nwnheis mentioned in the 

I 	
, . 
	

p1. C-L.r11) luomor fldIIliI, 	t ho 	ost- Li ap meluol andum a nd 	the 

.cunew 	iioL 	1't uil!, tocuverc.d ftoin the CO Ly the CR1 	
r 

1 ' 	
JJ 	Leant do not tily. The discrepancy is only in one currency 

H 	 note: in the pre-trap memorandum this note has been shown 

"P . 	 as 68-3 681973 whereas the currency note actually recovered 
from the CO had the number 68-G 68173. This obecton of 

the CO is irrelevant: foi. one this is only, a typographical 

1 
12 

H 
•Ij 	;t 

;. . - .. 
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0 •,•  
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•.. 	t(. 	. 	 - 	 . • •.'•, 	 - 	
'. 

If.  
I iiiL Rs. 40/- (including 

disputed currency note) paid by the decoy-patient as 
s was recovered from the person of CO by the CUI team. 

5.'3 	in(:tPv H1'" 	1)11 	I 	In' ( 	Iii:; I 	j;''(1 	i:. 	)i,:I1rii 	nq 

V-i I.ii'' (1 	Ij'-' 	:-: Iii'I)I. 	f I1 i 	i.In 11 	Devi, •- 	il 

eJiII)vcC 	if tIv 	'0, L- 	•)iJ'i H' 	tLIIc C11 	tealti 	durlity the  

'r.1 	 I 	ii my 

d) 	rc.I: hEIV'? :il 	}r,j; .itq 	ri1 tli'? 	d'•?feIlC.€? 	Of 	t. h'? 	CC). 

6. Summary of findings 

6.1 In light of discussion above I hold that the CO has 
been misusing the residential acconodation allotted to him ttu 	-. 

as a private nursing home for treating private outdoor 
patients without permission of the conetent authority and 

has been accepting consultation fees from them without 
maintaining a register for this purpose and, without 
depositing the said amount to railway authorities as 
required under rules. 

6,2 It is, therefore, established that by the above acts 
Pr. A. K. Bagchi, the CO, han failed to maintain absolute 
integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a manner 
uxtheoming of a Railway Servant and has thereby contravened 
provisions of iule 3 (1) U), (ii) & (iii) of the Railway 
gorv(Condi.it)Rulo$, 1966. 

"I I 

Co1Rr1i53i0ner ci: Departmental Inquiries 

New Delbi 	 arid 

21.10.98 	 InquiryOfficer 

el 
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KNNEX110-Vill 
.-.-.--,-  

I 7zos Dr.A.Bgcht 
! .DEO,'ot 	. .' 

TO!
I4ariago2, 	 . 	. 	

:t9d, ?,34,99 
The,,General / • 
	. t. P. Rat1w7 	. 	 . . 

Maigcn,Ou1di1tt11. 	 . 	. 
jr 	4 	

4 

il:J • . . 	

I 	 6tib: Cuppli of copy of 'cCd st;ICO advico 
r 	

, 	

1 	 • 	 Of CVC/CBI In conmotlon with th 
disctp1iiry proecedtrig aitnt E0 . 

Iette 
A . 

, 	. 	
W/Con dated 27,1.99 and 2.2.99 

. 	... 	. 	t. 

j V 	 .•i 	. 	. 
Rapectfu11y, 1 nubtt thht on sublg,3510n of report 

by CD1/E5 Delhi on the DB inquiry against tbenderigned 
• 	 Dy,CPO/G/MLG vide her lottor dated 27.1.99 issued a shov 

notice to ie anelstng a copy -of the inquiry rOior cause
• 

 
and as1ing me to submit reresentatton. In response thereto, 
I had sought a copy of the second stage-advice of MCMEF 
on the inqu 4  ry report. ifowever, Dy.CPO/G/14L0 vide her 
letter dated 23.2.99, received on 10.3.99 advised that 
instead of addreasin ni request to her it should have been 
addressed to the disciplinary authoritY, that is, General 
Nflnagor. On thi t score I stand correct. Rowever g  I would 
not have addressed her if she had not issued the chow' cuso 
notice in the firt plaeo. 

2 	Dy. CPO/G/MLO hoWever p1ted out that OVC/CBT 'o advicO 
not part of tho relied upon docunents and that it vac vas

•  J.not i.udatovy to supply copy of any doOt vhioh was not 
. part of the relied upon 0ocut9nt or vhicb has ndt' been nUowed 

• 	• •; by the Inqutry officer a a relevant deonrtont during the 
• ; couaQ of inquiry and h€neo IV request for supply of this 

• 	:: 	- doounent could not be aceaded to, Thin doolaton also appG3?a 
•.'. to bo that of Dy.CP3/G, instead of the disciplinarY authority, 

• 	
•• Therefore, I ae tba following submission for otipply of 

omd fjtago advicOof CVC/CBI, 

Dy.CP0/G/L0 vide her letter dated 27.1.99 enclosed 

• 	 '/ a - copy of the inquiry report 5nbitt ted by CDI/!ew Delhi. 
• 	• : 7 This document is nithOT part of the relied upon document 

o!t ,tt was a document which idas a1lod by the Inquiry 

• 	:! Officer in course of the inquiro If the logic advanced 
,by/ttio Dy.1WO/G i to prevail this document bould also not 

• 	 •/ 
have bcon supplied to we.' !ot tnpp34r of a copy of the 

• •' \ ••/mnqutr7 ropoDt is mandatory beuae it is a tintorial whIch 
has boon roceivod by the disCiplim17 authority behind the 

- • 
	, bac 	the chargedofficor. The principlosof nntural 

• 	
\. ' utic enshrined In Article 311(2) of the Constitution' 

•': 	 • • postulate that no riterial which ban been received by tho 
• 	disciplinary authoritl behind the back of the charged off iceD 

houl be relied on or acted upon unless the charged off iceD 
Vhas boon gIv a rasoblO oppertuntty to .ebut the sa. 

* 	• In every disoIpll.narY inquirY whore the Control Vigilonce 
• 	•• 	Commission or the Central ure!u of vetigtiOn hai' boon 

• • 	• 	oonsulted they advtse the disciplinary, authority to trike 
• • 	oetain actienSe AC uob •CVC1BI 	also S6I on the report  ). 

• • 	• 	of the tncuirl oftiOor 	is called thO 	stage adiiic 
I This doouiaflt by virtue of ovcii3. circularo of the UintstTY 

of itatlWOYT3 In imiortant a the advice no tondorod byCV 
-• hie been male binding ofl théDA. This in a aberial vrtteh ( 

- •• • • • 	received by tho di5CIpltflaDY authority bebinc the 
' 	back of the ehs?god off iceD. Therefore, its supply to t 

• 	•: 'charged officer tO want If prinoiplOs of, natural  

- 	• 	;:j 	 • 	 • 

-. 	 •• 	 • 	, 	 • 
• 	• 	 •., 	• 	 • 	 • 	•-' 	: 	• 

• 	••• 	• 	 'I,- 	 ' 	 • 
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H 

tob obsrved, The honourable Cupreio Court of Yndia 
has in a plethora of dnc deo1are the law that 

7 	fl05pp1y of CVC' a advice to the charged officet' t 
/ 	n11r and violative of prinOiplOS of naturni 3tico 
/ 	

enu'jned in kirticle 311(2) of the Constitatton. 

I 	4. In view of the f0regaing it is roquectod that 
the advice tenderad by CVCiVBI on the inquiry report 
subittod by miri flLEa3a, CTJ1/170w Delhi (InqulTy Officer) 

W 	 agint me may kindly be eupplied to me so that I can 
P Ma-10 rubmisdons agaizet that docuriont too. 

Thankiig you, 

• 	 Yours faithfully, 

H 	 '.A. Eagcht ) 
8r.Dc1O/Io3at. 

,1. 

/ 
H 

/ 
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I, 	 NOe /74/GZ/34?/con0 	. 	
Miigao date4 

' 	 . 	
( A. 	To 

Dr. Aghak,Bagoh 
flfO,p0 Ri1way 

	

H 	
S 	

(Thraug : DMcP.R1y/G) 
1; 	

Sub: uppjy Of 
copy Of 2nd stago 

S. 	

dv ioo of C 

RoV,  Your letter dated 26.03.99 
0••.• 

7 	You have alroay been djg 
V 10tt• datod 23.Q29 that it

to supply 
7, 	copy of any dOot whl 	

l not maato  upon Doou 0 , or h1 	
is not part of the It011 

	

I 	

h has ot bo 	allowe 	s an dditjonal dOUøt by th Inquj 	
r 0ffjoor, Uenco you S 	 oquo forOU

PP XY of CS  adv1 eannot be aoeadody 

	

.1 	

It 15 further
Dyc() Makoe f ,  the disolpi 	 S 

Orepondenco ijth all oOnoord ofl bohJ o
ry authority i.e. Gouoral Mauar0 

	

dejj 	
°° unicatod to you ido letter ibid was that of the die plivax 	tlrjy and not oj 	

S 

D7.CP0()0, 	
S S 	

S 
S 	

s per the D&A iu1e5, it is aW2dator to y S 
uppiy copy o the 

onqufry report to tho Chág 
Officiai for Making his fthal 

d0f000 Accordigzy in this case a copy of the Oiujry was sent to you on 27.01.99 for submission of your fth dofo S 
oor it i 	

that oven after 1epa Of than 2 onthe you have not 	 oro submitted your finaldofo000 

14 	 You are once again adtcod to subtt yoi Zthal defonce 
thjettor 	

if any;  Vithj 10 	of receipt of 	S faj1j which it  1 	 you do not have any furthe 	
wifl be pro 	that 

Will 	 r subjjons'to mako.a 	the be decided a000rdngjj. 

	

ORA 

S 	 S 	
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I 	
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(1) 	 4 

CONFIDENTI 

The Secretary to the Govt. f ndia, 
Ministry of Rai.lway, 
(Railway Board), 
New Delhi. 

Attn : 	Shri A.K. Bau, Joint Socrtazy, (Ett.) 

Sub 	DAR action againat Sbxi Ashok Baqcbi, Senior 
DM0/Ho ja.i/N. F. Rai 1wy. 

1, 

Sir, 

I am directed to/ler to your letter No.E(0)I-99/pu 
2/NF/78 dt. 13/25.1O.1995' the subject mentioned above and t 
convey the advice of/omniissj on  as under r.' 

2. 	Vide Men'o NO.E/14/GAZ/347/C0 	dt. 2.4.1997, ±siuc 
under Rule 9 of the Railway Servants (Discipline & Appeal) Rule 
1968 1 	Shri. Ashok Kumar Bagchi, 	Sr. 	DM0/Health Unit/N 
Rly./Hojai, was called upon to answer the following Article o 
Charge :- 

Dr. A.K. Bagchi posted and functioning as 
Sr.DMO/N.F.Rly/Hojaj Health Unit since May'1984, has 
been misusing his Govt. accommodation as a private 
Nursing Home treating private outdoor patients without 
permission of the competent authority and has been 
accepting consultation fees from them without 
maintaining a Register for this purpose and without 
depositing the amount to the Railway Administration as 
provided for under the rules. 

H 



th abovC act Dr. njchi hs failed to 

maintain absolute integritY, 
devOti0 

to duty and 

acted in a manner unbec0mi of a Railway servant and 

therebY coed the proviSi° 
	of Rule 3(1) (U (ii) 

ntrav 
of the Railway Service (CofldCt) Rule, 1966. 

	

A tatemeflt of imputatiofl of misCOnductjmis 
	vioU 

also enclosed to the above charge 
m3mO. the cc denied 

th charge, an inquirY was held and 
theJO vide his report dt. 

21 1
19199B has held the charge as 'prøved'. s required a 

cow; of the 10's report was sent to the 
co for making his 

representatbon The CO submitted his repreefltaton dt. 

135.19 	against the 
findings f the Inquiry Officer. 	

After 

the CO's representation other relevartt records the 
DAhas tentailY decided to impose a major penaltY° the CO. 
Th recordS of the case have been forwarded to the Commission 

for advice. 

The records of the case have been examined in detail1.  
b th Comrni.S51° As egard3 background of the case, the 

Coissi0n. o
bserve that while Dr. Bgchi was f9Cti0n as Sr. 

Z), lloji iclth Unit, Assam, one 
Shri HareB DaB, 

made a 

dpl1rt dated 8.6.1995 to SP, CBI, 	
that the 

him Rb.40 for 
medical eamiflati0fl withOUt jSSUC of 

an receipt/certj cate of examiflatlon 
	The CBI, 

5llOng1 

regi5t 	a 
case o 10,6.1995 and 

arranged a trap to. catch the 

Uei red_hande 	
A team 0 5lsting of CI 

officers and 2 

witnesses along with Shri DaS, the 
complainant l who 

ced a a decoy private patiefltr was deputed After his 
xamiat10n by the'CO, an amount of Rs 40, in denomiflatLon of 

for Rs io currency notes, coated with 
phe1 

pad by him cc the CO as consultation fee, 
were recovered from 

the pocket of the CO 
Thereafter, the CO'S hands were washed 

ifl 

5odi Carbonate solUti0 
whiCh turned pink The CBI, however, 

did not prosecute the,, CO and on the basis their report dated 
30.84995 the above disCiPliflY proceedings were started 

agai5t the CO. 

5, 	
The CO in his defence has mainlY stated that 

SjflCC 

patient was an emergencY case; he treated him 
	ith0ut 

55rtajng whetGr he was a Railway employee or an 0tsider. 
Rgrdtfl9 teriflg his name in the register and issue of receiPt 

of th fee received, th co 
stated that he could not do so as 

the amount was seized by the trap party. -. 

6. 	

The 10 While condCtthg an inquirY has considered the 

charge against the CO in three parts as under 
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1. 

V '•'  

Ts~ 

VijSUe 	•)f 	(iI_iV' . 	 •t'UfflhtlOdJ1 ion 	I 	ivit 
Nursing Home. 

(ii) 
	

Treatment of private patients without the 
permission of the competent authority. 
Acceptance of consultation fee from p.rivate 
outdoor patients without maintaining a register 
and without depositing the amount to the 
Railway Administration as provided under the 
Rules. 

7. 	The 10 has held all above three elements of charge 
against CO as 'proved' on the basis of photographs of the 
premises taken by the CBI at the time of trap and other oral and; 
ocumentary evidence, brought out during the inquiry. After 
considering the representation submitted by the CO a ainst the 
findings of the 10, the DA baa —  o h9.Ld the charge aa proved. 

J 

It  

11* 

r 1 

• 8. 	The records of the ce has been gone through 
carefully by the Commission and they observe that the CO was 
using his entire Rai1iay quarter allotted to him to examine 
patients while staying elsewhere with his family. Though the 
rules permit having a consultation ioom at the residence of th 
O for treatment of Railway employees etc., on revision of Non-
Practicing Allowance, the • Railway :  doctors were allowed to 
examine private patients only as emargranay. canes but the entire.--  - 
amount was to be deposited with the Railway. 	}ówever, these 

- orders ,,dated 6.10.1987 and 19.3.1990 were modified by order 
dated 24.12.1990 and the doctors were allowed sharing of the 
cözuitation Lee realized from non-Railway privatepatient, who 
are eiither related to Railway employees or brough'by them for 
treatment but no general private ptactice was allowed. For this 
purpose, the Doctor was supposed to maintain a register and 
indicate the fees realized and credit the same to the Railway 
revenues first. 80% of the amount so realized was to be 

• retained by the PUill-ways and bala.nce 20 to be shared by doctor 
(40%) and other group B,C,D and Ministerial staff (60%). 

9. 	The Commission further observe that as per photographs 
taken by CBI team and statement of Ms. Sadhna Devi, an employee 
of the CO and other independent, witnesses., recorded by the CBI, 
the CO was using his entire residential acconodatioñ for 
corLsultation purpose and during ' the raid by the CBI some 
patientswere observed waiting for consultation including a lay. 
lying on a bed being administered drip. They further notice 
that the photogrphs do not show any elaborate Medical 
equipments, as mentioned by the 10 in his report (except perhaps 
a. refrigerator) àñd in absence of infrastructure or other para 
Medical staff, it cannot be held that the acmmpdton provided 
to the CO was being used as nursing home. It is, however, 
established that the Q wasing his entire residence for 
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treatment of 
Patients and as 

Such the () of the ch 	aa prove' to that exteflt 
hold 

p 

10. 	Regarding 2 Qj&=az j t 
of charge relating to troatn10t 

of PrJvate patient 
without Permis3j0 of 

Colflpeteiit 
ItJtI1OkJty the 

	

Observe that a p 	Chief Medical Direct 	C.jrcui1 

dt. 	
10.5.1994 und earJjr 	

order dt. 	6.707967 

PerD.z.S810 w 
rej Pixit brougr by Raj, 

£eo9 	
They, howeve.. fletjce from Slip pad seized by C8I that the 

co has been ex: 	g au 
patients without mentioning whether they were 
or private Patients/emergency cases 
	

They, therefore hold the 
\\as

second 

 element of charge s estBh9d to the extent :hat the CO W8 eaminjg patients W±thot maintain 	
the prope" records 

requi 	
under rules. 

As regard 
third and nost Bej0 	

part of the allegatjo agajn5 the CO that he has been accepting the 
Co.sujtatjo fee from the private OUtoor patients without \\ 	aitainjng the regjs 	

and Wjthot .deposit0 the same with 

\\

the 

 Railway, the Com observe that though the 
co has

,Or\\  

regarding °nRaiiway patients indicating the realized and 
doj 

with the Railway along With the ReceIpt numbers from 30.5.1994 till 22.9.1995 but there are 
oly 33 such cases during this period. 
	

They further observe 
that the CO also submitted 

mo7 	
of Such amounts 

11 

realIzed as requjQ Under Railway circular dt. 10.5.1994 

and dt. 25.5.1994 for the mon of June'94 to Septoznber/ They, 
however, note that the CO after examining the decoy Patient Shri Dna, 1 ued to him Prescription on hI 

Ow 
printed lter head, 

hch d not mtion that 	a Rai17 
doctor They further note that the Prescrjptj0 also did not Indicate whether Shri Das ,Wa 

a Railway employee or 
OUtsider 

and most import 	th 

fee Paid by the patjt h 	no be 	
matjOflQd in the 

Prescrjptj0 as regujr
j 	

though the 
CO has contended that he had no time to '

eceIpt enter 

his name In the regjs 	
iace the amount 

was 
seizedby the CBI. 

TheCOISSI 	also   tIn of trap 	see from a slip pad seized by the CI at he t hat the co 
has entered the name of examined by h im at his residence from 3.6.1995 to 10 
	patien ts  
.6.1995 and as per the above document, he has been examining on the average, about 20 patient day 

With number going as high as (37
~ 6) 

Ofl 7.6.1995 and 4 
on 8.6.1995 The CommI50 find that on the 

date of trap on 10.6.1995 3Spatjents have been listed till 
 the  time of trap, .viz. floon. Thec0j55 that there Is no 

mentjoh on thI5 document 	
these patients are Railway 

emplo 	
or their famImeIb 	

or non_Railway cases brought by Railway employees They also find that there is bot the fee1 reazed 
fr eaah atjant 

This clearly shows 
that the CO Was exam1 	

many more patients than entered in t;he 
register and wa 	

ac4rtof 
the fee 

 0011OOt8d  frcm  
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on Rai.Lwiy patients. The Commission note that the CO has 
deposited an amount of Rs. 2890/- only with the Railways for six 
years(1990'-95) 
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12. 	The Commission further observe from the circular dated 
10.51994 issued by the Chief Medical Director, NF Railway, that 
the Railway Doctors were permitted private practice to minflnum 
extent viz, non-Railway emergency cases brought through Railway 
employees, vhere msd.ioai faciliti.er in a nearby areas are not 
avail.ablo. 	In this case, the Commission, notice that a Health 
Unit was existing at Hojai 	The Commission further notice that 
this circular also stipulates that in the OPD ticket, which is 
made a f t e r,  examining the patients, the details regarding 
palients name, C/o name of the Railway Employee, his address who 
has brought the patient etc. should be written along with the 
onsultati:on foe realized. The Commission observe that the CO, 
however, in the case of decoy patient brought by the CBI., did 
not mention any such d,taiLs and though he charged Rs. 40, he did 
not £ndi,te the same on the OPt) ticket. The Commission further 
observe"that the CBI during the search carried out on the person 
'of 't$ Co / -id his room, recovered an amount of 1888 fraza 
dz7r o1hi table along with R. 25,000 troi his brief-case, 
f2und in/the consultation room. The other documents recovered,. 
)mclude/slip pad used by the CO for recordihg the names of the 

/pat.tes, some LIC premium receipts and other money receipts 
'etc./as per details given in the search list. (Exh S-B) The 
Cissiori re of the view that this circumstantial evidence of 

covery of, cash etc. proves that theCO was doing . roaring 

ftriite practice and maintaining a semblance of Register 
indicating name of few private patients. In this connection, 
the Commisjon further ob3orve that the statement of Ms. Sadhana 
Devi, an employee of the CO who was engaged by the CO since 1990 
at a salary of Rs.700/- as recorded by Inspécto CBI on 
10.6.1995, also corroborates that CO on the average wa 
examining 20 to 30 patients every day and charging Rs.40 an 
consultation fee from each patient. 

13. 	Regarding the objection of the CO that Ms. Sadhana 
Devi has neither signed her statement nor she was called as a 
witness, the Commission observe that the statement of 
complainant, independent witnesses who accompanied the CBI team 
as well as Ms. Sadhana Devi have been recorded by Inspector, 
CBI, duly sIgned by him with the remark "RO & AC at the end, 
which means Read Over and adwitted as Correct. In this regard 
they note that the DA has also mentioned that if required the CO 
could have called Ms. Sadhana Devi, who was his employee as a 
defence witness but he did not do so. In view of the 
circumstances discussed above the Commission hold that the 
charge against the CO is estab2.ial2ed. 

-•.., 	, • 	1- 
* 1  

1. 
I 	

, U 	 I 	 •''!'" 	 - ' 	 I  

--' '• 

	 TT 
- 	

/ i NJ 



4. 	In the light of their findings as discussed ahove and 
after taking into account all other aspects relevant to the 
case, the Commission consider that t:he ends of justice would be 

) met in this case if the penalty of 'compulsory retireinnt.' is 
imposed on Shri Ashok Kumar Bagchi, Sr.DMO/Hojal/N.F.Rly. 	They 

r 	
advise accordingly. 

A copy of the order passed by the Ministry in Ehis 
case may be endorsed to the Commission for perusal and records. 

The case records, as per list attached, are returned' 
herewith. Receipt of the same may kindly he acknowledged. 

Yvars faithfully, 

(J.K.21P.A) 
Under SearstaZy (S-I) 

rih74# 

T&.o : 3070820' 

Encl, : - 

Case xaordi as por .LLst attabod. 
IN= apare copies of this l.ottor. 
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ANNEXURE 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDiA 
iINIsrRy OF RAILWAYS 

RAILWAY 

NO.E(0)199/pU2/NF/78 	New Delhi,dt. 2 	6-2000. 

BDER 

iIT'[ 

Disciplinary proceedings for major penalty under Rule-9 of 
-RS(D&A) Rules, 1968, were initiated against Dr. Ashok Bagehi, 
Sr.DMOfHojai/N,F Railway by GM/N.F, Railway vide memorandum 
No.P(G)CON/1/533 dated 2.4.97 in respect of following article of charze:- 

"Dr. A.K. Bagehi posted and finctioning as Sr.DMOIN.F. 
Railway/flJJ Health Unit since May' i 984 has been misusing his 
Govt. accommodation as a private Nursing Home treating private 
outdoor patients without permission of the competent authority 
and has been accepting consultation fees from them without 
maintaining a Register for this purpose and without depositing the 
amount to the Railway Administration as provided for under the 
rules, 

By the above act Dr. Bagehi has failed to maintain absolute 
integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of a 
Railway Servant and thereby contravened the provisions of rule 
3(1)(1), (ii) & (iii) of the Railway Service(Conduct)Rtije 1966." 

After considering his statement of defence, the case was'mitted 
to inquiry and Shri R.K. Bajaj, CDIICVC was appointed as inquiry Officer, 
in the inquiry report, 1.0. held the charge as proved. 

As required, a copy of 1.0's report was furnished to the Charged 
Officer and his representation was obtaIned thereagainst. 

Now, the President, in consultation with the UPSC, has carefully 
\ considered the proceedings ofthenquiry, the Inquiry eport, C.0.'s 
\ representation thereagainst as also records of the case.fAgreeing wIth 
\ UPSC's fndings, the President has held the Article orCl1arge as p?Ted 
\ against the C-07TURFI'Fe -reasons mentioned in 1:JPSC's letter No.F.3/290/99 
\SI dated 2-06-2000. The President, observing that the proved charge is 

uite grave and accepting UPSC's advice has decided that ei nds ofjustice 

( ~ ~5 
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would be met in this case if the penalty of compulsory retirement is imposed 
on Dr. Ashok Bagchi, Sr.DMOtHojai/N.F. Railway. Accordingly, the said 
penalty is hereby imposed on Dr. Ashok Bagchi. 

5 	A copy of UPSC's letter No. No.F.3/290/99-Sl dated 2-06-2000 
conveying their advice is enclosed. 

6. 	Dr. Ashok I3agchi is required to acknowledge receipt of this order. 

vI iv 
(A.K. BASU) 

.loint Sccrctnry( Esti)/Railway t3onrd. 

DA: As above. 

DR. ASUOK  BAGCHI 
Sr. DMO/HOJA 
N.F. RAILWAY 

1 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL o GUWAHATI BENCH 

OA No5 377/2000 

I) r A K }. a Q c h i 

v e r su S 

Union of India & Ors 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Written 	statement on behalf 	of 

Respondents5 	 = 

The answering Respondents beg to state as fo]. lows - - 

BRIEF SUMMERY OF THE CASE 

Dr, A5 K5 Bagc:hi Sr. DMO/HJI 	was served with 	-. 

Memorandum No 	-E/74/Gaz/347/CON - dated 2.4w 1997 	in - 

respect of the following art ide of c:harge 

HE r5 	A.K. 	Baçjchi 	posted 	and 	functicnincj - 	as 	---- -- 

5r5DMO/NF Railway/HJI Health Unit since May, 194 has - 

been misusing his Government accommodation as a private 

Nursing- Home treating private outdoor patients without -- . - 

permission of the competent authority and has been 

accepting 	consultatin 	fees 	from 	them 	without - -: 

ii 

	

	 maintaining a Register for this purpose and without. 

depositing the amount to the Railway Administration as - 

provided for under the rules5 

- 	By the above act irBagchi has failed to maintain - - 

absolute inteçjri ty. devotion to duty and acted in a - - 

manner unbecoming of a Rai iway servantk and therhy - 

ontravened the provisions of rule 30)(1), 	(II)- & 
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(Iii) Of the Railway Service (Conduct) Rule, 1966". 

After considering his statement of defence, the 

- 	case was remitted to enquiry and Shri RXI Eaiai 

CDI/CVC, was appointed as Inquiry Officer. IN the 

enquiry report the 10 held the charge as proved. 

Copy of the enquiry report was given to Dr.. A.K. 

• 	
Eachi and Dr. E4agchi submitted his final defence dated 

13.5 1999. 

The Disciplinary Authority, the President,. in 

• 	consultation with the UPSC, after considering the 

proceedings of enquiry, enquiry report, Dr. Eagcb 's 

representation, records of the case, UPSC's findings, 

agreeing with the UPSC findings has held the 	article 

of charge proved. The Hon 'ble President observing that 

the proved charge is grave, has imposed the peralty of 

compulsory 	retirement 	on Dr. A.K. 	Bagchi, 	Sr. 

DM0/HJ1/NF Railway vide Memorandum No 	E(0)1-99/PU- 

2/NF/78 dated 21.6.2000. 

	

The Memorandum of compulsory retirement 	from 

service was served on Dr. Eagch•i vide GM(P) MLG's 

letter No. E/74/Baz/347/Con dated 30.6.2000 which was 

received by Dr. Eagchi vide acknowledgement. 

1. That the answering Respondents have gone thrcugh the 

copy of the OA as served on them and have understood 

the contents thereof. Save and accept the statements 

which are specifically admitted herein below, other 

statements made in the OA are categorically denied. 
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That with regard to the statements made 	in 

paragraphs 4 (1) and (2) of the OA the answering 

Respondents do not admit anything contrary to the 

relevant records. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4(3) of the OA, the Respondents state that the Railway 

Board's circular and DID/NE Rai1ways circulation is 

factually correct. However, the interpretation of Dr. 

Sagchi that he is entitled to go in for restricted 

medical private practice is not correct.. In fact the 

various regulations on the subject as provided by these 

lettets only provide for the treatment of cases in 

emergency and does not allow for private medic:al 

practice, as a regular manner. 

3. That with regar'd to the statements made in paragraph 

4(4) of the OA, the answering Respondents state that 

the procedure stipulated by the Railways for treatment 

of non-Railway patients does not provide for private 

practic'e by the Doctor concerned. As per this 

procedure, whenever there is a private patient received 

in the Railway Hospitals in case of emergency, the 

treatment to the patient can he providedj after 

obtaining the requisite fee at the pr'escribed rate. 

Similarly, the procedure also allot4 treatment of 

patients an Railway stations (passengers falling sick) 

if they ned a treatment on payment of similar fee. In 

the instant case, Dr. A.K. Bagchi had made a full-

fledged Nursing Home in his Raiiay quarters provided 

/ 
to him for stay and the same is not covered under the 
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rules and reQu1atOnS provided for the treatment of 

non-railway patients. Thereby, he has made irpegular 

and private use of the Govt accommodation. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4 (5) of, the OA, as already stated, there is no 

provision 	for having a consuitahcy i'oom at 	the 

residential quarters. As such the interpretation by Dr 

A.K. Bagchi that for all the patients treated in his 

consuitancy room he has deposited the fees received 

from al the cases, is not correct. Moreover, as stated 

by Dr. Bagchi himself, the period coveredby him for 

treatment of private patients at his consultancy room 

is only from 1.6.1994 to 10.1.1995 though as per the 

Memorandum.of charges is has been clearly indicated 

that Dr. A.K. Eagchi has been misusing Government 

accommodation as a private Nursing HOme since May, 

1984. In view of this, even the records maintained by 

Dr. Bagchi are just a cover up after the investigations 

by, the Vigilance Department already started against 

him. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4(6) of the OA the answering Respondents do not admit 

anything contrary to the relevant records.' 

7k That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4 (7) of the GA, as stated by the Applicant after 

finding that' Dr. A.K. Bagchi had been indulging in 

pr I vat e practice, a CBI raid was ' conducted an 

10 5 . 1 9 95. The details Of ciii case can •hjprcduced to 
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the Hon 'ble Central administrative Tribunal for further 

examination s  if necessary.  

. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4(8) the answering Respondents state that the findings 

of CBI on the instant case can be produced for 

examination s  if ne:essary. 

9 That with regard to the statements 'made in paragraph. 

4(9) the answering Respcii'dents do not admit anything 

contrary to the relevant records ' 

10. That with regard to the statement:s made 	in 

paragraph 4 ( 1c3) the Respondents state that all the 

copies of the relied upon documents were given to the 

Applicant for submission of 7 his defences . 

ii 	That with regard to the statements made 	in 

paragraph 4 (fi) the answering Respondents state that 

the copies of the relied upon documents are not to be 

attestedby the Disciplinary authority himself. As per 

the provision of the ruies, attested copies of the RUDs 

are to be supplied. in the instance case s  copies of 

RUDs, duly attested were supplied to the Applicant for 

submission of his defences 

12 	That with regard to the 'statements made 	in 

paragraph 4(12) of the OA the answering Respondents d 

not admit anything contrary to the relevant records 

13 	That with regard to the statements made 	in 

paragraph 403) of the OA, at the time of inquiry, Sh 

Hareswar .Das 	decoy patient 	had already expired 

I 

I' 
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Hence the question of his presence does not arise Ms 

Sadhana Debi 8  was working as Private Assistant to the 

c:harged officer and if the CO wanted her to clarify any 

rnatter, he could have introduced her as defence. 

witness 8 or else he could have objected authority of 

the statement of Ms Sadhana Deb I during regular 

hearing since none of the two options were availed by 

the CO, his objection is an afterthought and only 

aims at deviation from the fact In a deliberate mariners 

14 	That., with recard to the statements made 	in 

paraQraphs 4 (14) to (19) of the 0A 8  while denying the 

allegations raised there in the ans3erincj Respondents 

do not admit-anything contrary to the relevant records 

and rei. terate and reaffirm the statements made above 

15. That the answering Respondents submit that under 

the facts and circumstances stated abovej the OA is not 

maintainable and liable to be dismissed with costs 

Verification 

- 
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VERIFICATION 

I 	Shri 	 about 	yars 

son of 	 residentof Maliaon, 

6utLJahati-1.1, 	presently 	 working 	 as 

•D/c 	______, 	N.F.Railway do hereby 	verify 

and 	state 	thpA 	t h e 	statement 	made 	in 	paragraphs 

are true to 	my 	knowlede 	and 

those 	made 	in 	paragraph 	being 

matters 	of records are true to my information 	derived 

-/ 	
therefrom 3 	which 	I believe to be true 	and the rest 	of 

my 	humble submissions bfore this Hon 'ble Tr.ibuna:L • 	I 

am 	also 	authorised 	to 	competent 	to 	sicm 	• 	this 

• 	 verification on bhaif of 	all 	the RespOndents 

And 	I sicin this verification on this )4th day 	of 

November 2001 

' D 	nen'!( °  I 

• 	oio 	( 
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